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.... ..., _______ ___ 

TO THE O~IGINAL l!."IlITION 

More than twenty years ago there was an effort made by the Rev. Seth J. 
AxteJl, of West Medway, Mass., and the Rev. Luther Axtell, of Pike Run., Wash
ington Co., Pa., to collect material fro.."l 1'hich to construct an •Axtell Mem
orial•; it being their intention t_o trace each line or the descendants of 
Thomas Axtell, who was born in England in 1619, and who came to Massachusetts 
atout the year 1642, and 1iho they believed to be the progenitor of all the 
A.xtells in the United States. For this parpose they entered into a ·corres
pondence with every -one of the name whoss post-office address.they could as-· 
certain. In order to facillitate the enterprise, they caused to be printed· 
a circular c:-or distribution, ·containing_an outline or the •Axtell Geneoloa•, 
for four generations, counting_ Thomas as the first. One of the circulars 
comlng into the possession or the compil~r or this book, he resolved to com
mence with the geneology of his great-grandfather, ?-lajor Henry Axtell (in the 
fifth generation),· and trace -it down, in all its branches, to the· present time. 
On account of his descendants being scattered into almost every State and Ter
ritory in the Union, and their neglect to answer requests for family record~ 
he has found it a greater task than h~ anticipated., and one that he has been· 
able t·o complete in but few of the branches. He has ca.de the family t-ree as 
perfect as the raaterial in his reach will permit, and---he hopes,- in a future 
edition, that those who are interested will assist him to supply, to some ex
tent, the deficiencies. 

MACOMB, l-llCHIGAN. September 12, 188 5 • 

.... - ...... - ..... ~ 





THE AX'nLL. M!tIORIAL 

CHAPT~R I 

We commence our book by making an extract fran a circular issued by the Rev. Seth J. 
h..-tell, of West l·iedway, Mass., and the Rev. Luther Axtell, ·of Pike Run, Washington Co., 
Pa., some years ago, as it gives the origin of the name in America., as far as their in
vestigation had enabled them to ascertain. They say 8 The first person or the name (I<..nown 
to u~) was John Akstyle, a member of a religious order in Hertfordshire, ~ngland, about 
1535. 

FIRST G]!;NERATION . 
Tnamas Axtell was baptized at Berkhamstead, ~ngland, January 26, 1619. He was wi-

doubtedly the progenitor ~f the Axtells in tt-..e United States. ·· 
Daniel Axtell, the regicide, was born in the same place in 1622, and was probably 

a brother of Thanas·, (He took an active part against the government of King Charles I, 
am during the king's trial held an office in tm Parliament that condemned him to death. 
He ·was, also, a Colonel in Cromwell's anny. After the· restoration or Charles II, in 1660 
Daniel was beheaded. The defence which he made before the court, and .the prayer he ~de 
on the scaffold when he was beheaded, are recorded in •Corbett's State Trials•~) 

SECOND GENE:RATION 
Henry, son or Thomas and Mary _Axtell, was baptized in St. Peter's Church, Berkham

stead, England, Ocotober 15, 1641. The family must have left &.gland about 1642. lhe 
next we see of them, lhomas died in Sudbury, Mass., in 164,6.- The inventory or his es
tate is still on record of the probate court at East Cambridge. Henry took land in the 
new town of Marlboro, bordering on the town or Sudbury, in 1660; married to Hannah Mer
riam in 1665, and had two sons-Thomas, born 16'?2, and Daniel, born 1673. Henry was 
\cilled· in the Wadsworth Indian massacre, April 21, 1676. The two sons left by Henry 
vrere: 

THIRD GENERATION 
1. Thomas, born 1672. 
2. Daniel, born 167-,3. 

As we are only interested in the line of Daniel, we will not pursue the geneologi 
or Thom.as any farther. 



CHAPTER II 

THE LINE OF DANIEL, BORN IN MARLBORO IN 1673. 

About 1700 he went to South Carolina and found there a Lady Axtell. In 1702 he 
married a daughter of William Pratt, of Weymouth, Mass., and returned to New England 
about 1706, and settled in :Berltlej_,,. Mass., and had six sons and seven daughters ( the 
names of the daughters are not given.) The children of Daniel and Thankful Pratt Ax
tell were of the fourth generation. The names of their sons were as follows: 1 -
Daniel, born 1704; 2 - William, born 1713; 3 - Henry, born 1715; 4 - Sam~el, born 1717; 
5 - Ebenezer, born.1724; 6 - Thomas, born 1727. 

It is our opinion that this 11Lady Axtell", found in South Carolina by Daniel Ax
tell in 1700, was the widow of Daniel Axtell, the Regicide, beheaded in 1660, as a Re
becca Axtell married a John Moore, who wa~ Secret~ry of the first colony of Carolina. 
Her father's riam.e was Daniel, and he was a menber of a dissenting church at Newington, 
near London, England. ·Rebecca had a kinsman in New England named Daniel Axtell, to 
,mom she willed 300 acres of land, and t-o his son Daniel 200 acres. She may have been 
a widow of the Regicide's son. In a letter written by Alexander Cambell, attorney 
a.nd counsellor, New York City, to the Hon. Samuel B. Axtell, making inquiries as to 
which branch of the family Rebecca A..~ell, .wife of John Moore, belonged, says: 11That 
her father's name was Daniel; that he was a Dissenter; that his will is dated in Lon
don, .Eng1and, August 3, 1678, and recorded in Charleston, S. C., 1682 to 1692. He 
was a man of prominence in the colony; being one ·of· the Landgraves. He died ·in 1686." 
This would appear to. show that the ULady Axtell• found in South Carolina in 1700, might 
have been a daughter~in-law of the Regicide. That they were connected with the New 
England Axtells is alsq the opinion of.Hrs. Harriet Tracy (Axtell), widow of Col. Eo 
R. Platt, and grand daughter of the ~ev. Dr. Henry Axtell. She says that Daniel con
tinued a. business relation with. "Lady Axtell11 a.ft.er his return to }Iassachusetts. She 
thinks there is no doubt the South Carolina family were descendants of the Regicide, 
canpelled to leave Engl~d on accoun~. :Pf· ,.the part their progenitor took against the -
government of Charles I. 

Since the above was printed I have had the privilege of reading the memos of a 
chapter of a volume entitled 1•The History of an Old Farm" of life in N. J. in the 18th 
Century by Andrew J. Metlick, Jr. or·.-Plainsfield, N. J. ·Mr. Mellick says that Daniel 
Axtell born in ·Berkp_ani_s~_ead; Jnglarid:f· :bhrist·ened May· 2q, 1622; -beheaded 1660, had a 
son Daniel who filed from England upon the death of his father and settled in Jamaica, 
w. I. where he engaged in.trade and acquired a fortune. 

In 1726 he visited the province of N •. iJersey seeking for investments and in June 
of that year he purchased a tract of 2433 acres of land out of the uir_eapack Patent'1 

lying in what is now Bedminster township, Somerset County, between the North Branch of 
the Eariton river and Lemington river, paying at the rate of $1.56 present United States 
currency pef acre. After the death of Dariel his second son Willian who was born in 
Jamaica came to New Jersey in 1746 in order to dispose of his.- estate • 

. The result was that in a few years the Van Dorn, Van DerVeer, McDowell, Teeple, 
Streit, Sloan and other families were planted in Bedminster township. Ultimately while 
visiting New York, William Axtell ran away with and married the daughter of Abraham De
Peyster, the ,treasurer of that province·. 

Axtell afterwards built a two story brick residence in the outskirts of the city 
~ere the Astor House now stands and lived in great luxury as long as his money lastedb 
In 1754 he remoyed to England going by the way of Jamaica to settle his fathers estateo 
After s_ome years .he retur·ned to America and built a large mansion at Flatbush on Long 
·Island where he permanently settled. 
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At the breaking out of the Revolution he took sides with the patriots and was active 
arousing the people of his county to the support of the Asnerican arms. Arter the disas~ 
ter on Long Island and in Westchester his sentiments underwent a change and •earing al
legiance to the Crown, he became a violent pa.rtizan of the British. He was comn:Jis~ioned 
a Colonel of an·infantry regiment and was also given many offices of a sinecure nature, 
vrhich brought him a fortune. By marrying his adopted daughter to a Major Miles of the · 
Contin~ntal army he was in hopes to save his estate, but the New York Legislature on the 
22 of October, 1779, passed an act of attainder confiscating all his property and de
clc3:ring him and those who were members of the Kings Courcil. with him guilty of felony am 
if hereafter folliid in the state to suffer death without benefit of clergy. On evacua
tion of New Jersey by the British he removed to England where he received a pension and 
a Colonel's half pay for life. 

I am indebted to Frank Axtell of l'Iorristo-m, New Jersey, for tbe privilege of read
ing Mr. Mellick's memos which he sent me March 3, 1888. 

lIACOliB, MICHIGAN, MARCH 6, 1888. E. S. Axtell 
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CHAPrER III 

THE LINE OF HENRY, THE THIRD SON OF DANifil.., BOID, 1673. 

Before proceeding farther in this genealogy, Tie will remark that the name of 
AA-tell is spelled in the old records several different ways; as Akstyle, A.x:tel, Kxtil, 
Ex.tell, and l!:xtel. Axtell is a comparatively modern spelling of it. 

FOURTH GENl:illATION 
Henry, the third son of Daniel and Thankfu.11 Pratt Axtell, Tias born in Berkley, 

1-iass., in 1715. He learned the blacksmith's trade, and in 1737 ma..ried Jemima Leonard, 
of Taunton, Mass., a girl some years younger than himself. After 1A1e birth of their 
second child, Mr. Leonard resol~ed to migrate to the then wilderness of New Jersey. 
]enry determined to take his young family and accompany his father-in-law into the West
ern v1ilds. They located in that part of Morris County that was, nine years afterwards, 
organized into a township and named Mendham. They loc~ted about two miles south-east 
of where the village of Mendham now stands. This migration must have taken place in 
1740 or 1741, and the township of Mendham was organized in 1749. This was the first 
movement of the Axtells_toward the setting sun. At the time of moving, Jemima was a 
young v10.man and quite handsome. "When I was a young boy I heard old people tell the 
following anecdote of her: 

1-Jhen, on their journey, they arrived at Elizabethtown, in Essex Co., New Jersey, 
which at that time was the port of entry for the northern part of New Jersey,- and 
put up at a tavern, while the men were taking care of their teams, the landlord's son, 
who had been smitten by Jemima's beauty, asked her for the pleasure of her company 
that evening. She told him to "wait for her answer until her husband came in, when 
she would see Vlhat he had to say about it. 11 The feelings of that young man cannot be 
described. 

In the "History of :Morris County," Henry Axtell is spoken of as "Henry, the Black
smith." He continued to v1ork at his trade until 1753 or 1754, uhen he died, aged 38 
years, leaving a widow and sLx. children. Jemima afte:n1ards married a l"lr. Lumm and had 
several children. She lived to a great age, more than 90, and died at }Ir. Japhet 
Byra.m's, a mile north of the Village of Mendham. 

The children of Henry and JemL~a Leonard Axtell were: 
FIFTH GENERATION 

1. Henry, born in Plymouth Co., Mass., March 16, 1738. 
2. Phebe, born in same place, 1740. 
3 .. Hannah~ born 1742.-........ 
4- Bethana, born 1744. 
5. Calvin, born 1750. 
6. Luther, born 1753, died June 2, 1822. 

(The last four were born in Mend.ha~, Morris Co., New Jersey)~ 

Phebe, the second child, was married to Daniel Drake, in Morristown, by the Rev. 
Timothy Johnes, December 27, 1759. 

Hannah Tias married to Zephaniah Burt, in Morristovm, by the Rev. Timothy Johnes, 
:C-Iay 29, 1764. 

Bethana was married to Artemas Day, in Morristown, by the Rev. Timothy Johnes, 
January 21, 1767. 

Calvin was married to Mary Mills by the Rev. Timothy Johnes, November 7, 1771. 
Luther was married to Hannah Condict, a cousin of Phebe, the second wife of Major 
Henry Axtell, by the Rev. Timothy Johnes, June 10, 1778. This young vt~an v1as noted 
.for her· homeliness in the neighborhood v1here she lived. She was born in 1756 and died 
in 1840, aged 84 years. 
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lfter they were married some one composed the following stanza, which has been echoing 
through the halls of Time ever since: 

"'ihen the Children of Israel wanted bread, 
The Lord He sent the~ manna; 
When Luther Axtell wanted a wife, 
The Devil sent him Hannah.n 

About the years 1769 or 1770, Luther's Uncle Thomas, the sixth son of Daniel and 
Thankfull Pratt Axtell, moved from Massachusetts to Morris Co. with his sons Daniel and
Thomas. Daniel married Ruth Tuttle, Oct. 8, 1770, and Thomas married Mary Tuttle, Dec. 
12, 1771. About the beginning of the present century (1790), Luther and-his uncle and 
~wo cousins mpved their families from Morris County to Washington County, Pa., where 
their descendants are very numerous, Two of Luther's grandsons, Philip, born 1815, and 
Luther, born 1820, are Presbyterian ministers belonging to the Cum.berrand ~resbyte_r:,-. 

Calvin, the second son of Henry and Jemima Ax.tell, never moved from Morris County. 
His son Timothy, known as "Big Handed Tim.", v1ent to Geneva, N. Y. , with his cousin Rev. 
Henry Axtell, D.D., from whence his children and grand-:cnildren came to :Michigan. The 
descendants of Calvin, through his son Philip Lindley Axtell, are still quite numerous 
in N.J. His son, William., went to }Iilwaukee, Wis., and became the owner of a large hotel 
called ·the "Axtell House." 
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CHAPTER IV 

FIFTH GENKRATION - THE GENEOLOGY OF MAJOR HENRY AXThLL 
Henry, the oldest child of Henry and ~Jemima Axtell, was born in Plymouth County, 

Mass., ~arch 16, 1738. 1-Jhen about three years old his father moved to Morris County, 
N. J., vrne·re Henry continued to reside the remainder of his life. We do not find that he 
learned any trade, but spent his life as a farmer. He was twice married. His first 
vrife was Mary Beach, to whom he was married June 18, 176o. At this time he settled on 
a small farm located about four miles west from Morristown, and four miles easterly from 
:Mendham, near the east line of :Mendham Township, on the road from the Village of Brook---· 
side, through Washington Valley to Morristown. This farm remained in the possession of 
his descendants until the year 1841.. Originally it was not a large farm, but by repeat-
ed additions made. by hinself and son Silas, it became a farm of more than· 100 acres, be• 
sides several outlying lots. Nearly half of the homestead consisted of a farm that_, at 
the breaking out of the Revolutionary War, belonged to a man who would not join the 
Patriots, and was, therefore, ranked among the Tories. At the close of the war, the farm 
was confiscated by the United States and sold, Henry Axtell being the purchaser. The 
family lived within the bounds of the Mendham Pres~yterian congregation, and although it 
was four miles to the meeting house, they were regular church-goers. They were all rigid 
Presbyterians. 

Sometime in 1766 his wife died, leaving him with three smp.11 children, two girls 
and a boy. Thus situated, it could not be expected that he would remain a widower very 
.long. Not far from him lived a.young widow by the name of Phebe Day, of good report 
and comely to look upon. Her maiden name was Condict, a cousin of Hannah Condict who 
married his brother Luther, June 10, 1778. Phebe was born June 25, 1740, and married 
Silas Day, June 27, 1759. In 1761 she buried a daughter named Rebecca, aod in 1762, a 
son named Jonathan, and on the 31st of }-larch, 1763, her husband died, aged 24 years and 
three months, leaving her a childless widow of only twenty-three years. She had been a 
widow more than three years when the widower of a little more than twenty-eight years of 
age asked her to become a mother to· his motherless little ones, {or words to that effect). 
She frankly confessed that she had a tender regard for him personally, and would not ob-
ject to matrimony if it were not for his children, but she had serious doubts and grave 
apprehensions about entering into the responsible position of step--mother to those 
children, the eldest a little more than five years old. "When Henry heard this declarat--· 
ion, he rose to depart, saying, 11 nov, I know what I'll do; I'll go straight home and kill 
those children." When the widol'r heard this determination, she did not raise the neigh--• 
bars and have the would-be murderer arrested; she had too much respect for the man to do 
that~ She could not bear the idea of being accessory to the murder of the innocents, so 
she accepted his proposal with all the heroism of a martyr and resignation of a good 
Presbyterian. On the 7th of January, 1767, they were married in Morristovm, N.J. by 
the Rev. Dr. Timothy Johnes, and lived together until April 6, 1818, when he died, aged 
80 years, and was buried.in the Presbyterian churchyard at Mendham, where his headstone 
is still to be seen. 

Henry Axtell was a man of prominence and influence in the section of the county in 
which he lived. \'llhen the Revolutionary War broke out, he took a decided stand for the 
independence of the colonies, and was a sterling patriot throughout the struggle. He 
held the rank of :Major in a military organization known as 11}-Iinute Men, 11 vmose duty it 
was· to hold themselves in readiness to assemble at a moment's notice to.repel an invasion 
from the British soldiers who were stationed at Nen York, and made frequent raids into 
the adjacent counties of New Jersey. Although they made several attempts, they never 
succeeded in invading Morris County. 

The Major was a large, _heavy built man, with an uncommonly large head covered with 
brown, curling hair. He had a voice that has been heard a mile away. He was a person 
of great humor and he enjoyed nothing better than a good joke, and many are the anecdotes 

-that were told of h:im. by his neighbors. 
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The last years of his life he was a great sufferer from the gravel. His second wife was 
a v1ell proportioned muscular woman, above the middle size, and v1as a member of one of the 
most prominent families in ~!orris County at that time. ·when young she was rather more 
than ordinarily good-looking. She survived her second husband more than eleven years, 
dying at her daughter Rhoda.Cory's, near Morristovm, July 6, 1829, aged 89 years, and was 
buried in the Presbyterian graveyard at Morristown. She had been the mother of eight 
children, only one of whom survived her. 

She nas a woman of energy and intelligence, and possessed a better education than the 
average of the women in the community in which she lived. She practiced midwifery through
out ·the surrounding country, and many is the long ride she has taken in the night on 
horse-back to attend patients, after she got to be an old woman. She officiated profes
sionally at the nativity of a number of her great-grandchildren. 

The children of Major Henry Axtell by his first marriage were: 

SIXTH G1£Wt--RATION 
1. Hannah, born October 15, 1761. 
2. Mar-1, born some time in 1763. 
3. David, born some time in 1765. 

The children of Major Henry Axtell by his second marriage were of the 

SIXTH Gfil{li.ltATION 
-1. Lurana, born October 20, 1767. 
2. Silas, born April 5, 1769. 
3. Phebe, norn June 23, 1771. 
4. Henry, born June 9, 1773. 
5. Rhoda, born April 11, 1775. 
6. Joseph, born l·Iarch 14, "l777- Di~d young - no date given. 
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CHAPTKR V 

Tm£ DESCENDANTS OF :MAJOR HENRY A..XT~L, THROUGH THE LINE OF HIS SON, COL. SILAS AXTELL 
FOR DESCENDANTS OF Tllli OTHER CHILDREN OF MAJOR HENRY AXTELL SEE PAGES 10-19 OF ORI~

INAL BOOK 

SIXTH GENERATION 
Silas, second child and first son of Major Henry Axtell and his second wife, 

Phebe Condict Day, was born on _the homestead in the eastern part of Mendham Town
ship, Morris County, Nevi Jersey, Anril 5, 1769. He wurked on the farm until he 
was old enough to go to a trade, wtere.- h~ learned the trade of a carpenter in all 
its branches. On the ninth of January, 1791, 11\1'hen nearly tv;enty=-two yea~s of age, 
he married Miss Elizabeth Loree, the only child of Samuel and Mary Reeve Loreeo 
She was born in the same neighborhood in the year 1771. Her mother was the daughter 
of Jonathon and Elizabeth Reeve, of Morristown, New Jersey. She was born Oct~ber, 
1753., and was married to Samuel Loree, of Mendham Township, by the Rev. Timothy 
Johnes, January 25, 1770. Samuel Loree died of hemorrhage of the lungs October 30, 
1772, leaving El"izabeth a widow 19 years olo··•with a daughter one :Year old. 

As the disease of which he died had rendered Major Henry incapable of managing 
the farm alone, it was concluded best for Silas to remain with his parents, there~· 
fore he built an addition to his father's residence a~d moved his young wife on the 
old homestead. In after years when his family became too large to be accommodated 
in the old-fashioned one-story house., he tore down the original dwelling built by 
his father about the year 176o, and erected a large, two-story building in its 
place, calculated to accommodate-his own and his father's families. In order to 
carry on his trade to the best advantage, he built a large shop convenient to his house, 
where he and his apprentices spent the winter months doing the joiner work for dwell
·ings to be erected during the summer season. In those days doors, sashes, blinds, 
and mouldings had to be made by handJ and the construction or a well finished dwell
ing required a grffit deal of time and hard work. Among the young men who learned 
the4' trade in his shop was Jacob Tuttle, who, at the end of his apprenticeship, in 
1807, became a Presbyterian minister, and whose son, Rev. Joseph F. Tuttle, D.Do, 
is President of Wabash College, Crawfordsville, Indiana. 

As Silas was seven years old.at the beginning of the Revolutionary War, and as 
his father took an active part throughout the struggle for independence, he early 
imbibed·a passion for military dispJ_ay and parade, and joined a Militia Company as soon 
a_s he was old enough to do so, anci passed through all the grades of office from a 
private to the Colonelcy of his regiment, when such positions were considered an 
honor, and were sought after by the wealthy and influential. He was commissioned 
Major of the Second Battalion of the First Regiment of Morris County Brigade, New 
jersey Militia on the twenty-fifth of November, 1806. As the militia was then organ
ized, each regiment was·under the command of a Lieutenant Colonelc Major Silas 
Ax.tell was commissioned Lieutenant Colonel of the First Regiment, No_yember 25, 1809. 
On the seventeenth of February, 1815, he resigned his commission and severed alli- · 
connection with the military. · 

In September, 1823, in company with his wife and their son Am.zi, he set out in 
a one horse covered wagon on a jour~y tnto the central part of the state of Ohio, 
to visit their oldest son, Samuel L., who was resid]!lg in Jersey Township, Licking 
County, but he never reached his destination. When near Zanesville, :Muskingum Comity, 
which is next to Licking County on the east, he ~s attacked with bilious colic, and 
-after a very brief i J lness died on the· twenty-ninth of September, 1823, aged 54 years 
and four month·s. He was buried at Zanesville where his headstone was to be seen a 
few years ago. In those days, in that part of the state, traveling was so difficult. 
that it was considered inexpedient to send word to his son, although the distance 
was only about forty miles. The first notice he had of his father's death was the 
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arrival of his mother and brother in the "Jersey Settlement.'" 

After a few weeks' visit in Ohio the widow returned to her desolate home in New 
Jersey, where she continued to reside on the old homestead with her sons Am.zi and Jonothan 
Reeve, until the year 1831, when she married Nathaniel Clark, a brother of Isaac Clark 
who married Phebe, a sister · of Col. Silas Axtell. 'While a widow she worked at her trade 
which was that of a weaver of plain cloth. Mr. Clark was a farmer living about three 
miles northeast from the village of Mendham. After his death, which occurred in 1836, 
she made her home with her son, Jonothan R., nee.r the village of Chester, Morris County, 
until his removal to Detroit, Michigan, in 1849, when she took up her abode with her son 
Jacob T., at Morristown, at whose house she died on the ninth of August, 1851, aged 
eighty years. Six of her children survived her. 

The c'hildren of Silas and Elizabeth Loree Axtell were: 

SEVENTH GENERATION 

1~ Samuel Loree , born on .the homestead, November 11, 1791. 
2. Henry, II n II 11 August 13, 1793. 
3. Mary Reeve, II II tt " October 29, 1795. 
4. Am.zi, tr " fl II April 21, 1798. 
5. Phebe Condict, " It II " August 4, 1800. 
6. John, II II It II August 4, 1802. 
7~ Silas, " " II " March 26, 1805. Died very young. 
8. Jacob Tuttle, II II " II April 16, 1806. 
9. Silas Condict, II It It If September 8, 1808. Died in infancy~ 

10. Jonothan Reeve, ti II II " February 16, 1812. 
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THE 

DESCENDANTS OF 

SAMUEL LOREE AXTELL 

AND 

NANCY SANDERS AXTKLL 

RESP1~TFULLY DEDICATK THIS GENEOLOOY 

TO THEIR MEMORY 



------

For some time it has been felt by the 
descendants of Samuel Loree and Nancy Sanders 
Axtell that the Axtell Record should be brought 
to date. For this purpose a committee was ap
pointed and necessary steps taken. Considera
tion has been given only to the descendants a
bove mentioned as being of particular interest 
to the compilers, and also because of the dif
ficulties connected with securing necessary 
information about the other branches of the 
family. Those interested in the other branches 
may refer to the original UAx,tell Record.u 
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CHAPTER VI 

THE DESCENDANTS OF SILAS AXTELL THROUGH THE LINE OF HIS SON, SAMUEL LO~ AXTELL 

SEVENTH GENERATION 
Samuel Loree, first child of Col. Silas Axtell and ElizaBeth, his wife, born 

November 11, 1791, was named for his maternal grandfather. His childhood and . 
youth were passed on the farm and attending school. At that early day the comm.on 
s~hool system of New Jersey was in a very crude and imperfect state. The school 
houses were built by subscription of any community that had pubiic spirit and 
liberality enough to do so, and were usually placed by the side of the.highway, 
or where two ~oads met, without any reference to pleasantness of- situation, or 
attempts at adornment. For these reasons, in some sections.of the country, th~ 
school houses v1ere few and far between - the cider mills and distilleries' being 
more numerous and better patronized than the school houses. After a school house 
was built the neighborhood elected three trustees to take care of··the· property, 
who could give any applicant they thought competent liberty to teact a school in 
the building for a term of three months. After securing the use of the house, the 
would--be teacher drew up a subscription paper stating their terms per scholar per 
quarter, and wherein the subscribers promised to pay· for as many scholars as were 
written against their names~ The branches usually taught were spelling, reading, 
writing and arithmetic; sometimes geography,. without maps, and grammar. Some 
teachers had the larger scholars learn the Presbyterian Catechism.. The summer 
quarter was usually taught by a female, when the girls were taught pla4 sewing. 
This system prevai.led in Morris County as recently as 1838. Under such an ed
ucational system the child of a poor man with a large family seldom obtained more 
than the mere rudiments, and many not even the rudiments. The subject of this 
sketch enjoyed rather better educational advantages than the comm.on district school, 
as he had the privilege of attending his uncle's, the Rev. Henry Axtell, D,D,, 
academy at·Mendham, when a boy twelve or fourteen years old, so that his education 
was superior to the boys of his age in the neighborhood in which he lived, While 
he was a member of his uncle's family he acquired a love for literature and a 
thirst for ~..nowledge that never forsook him.· And, although his limited circum
stances would not permit him to give any of his children more than a conmen school· 
education, he was enabled to instil into their minds. such a high regard for learn•·
ing that , when they grew up, they added to their sma~l stock of knowledge, as their 
means and opportunities would permit, some becoming professional men, and all for 
intelligence and information equal with any in the community in which they resided. 

As Samuel L. grew to manho'od he worked in his father's shop and became a 
carpenter noted for the neatness and excellence of his work. 

On the twenty -ninth of March, 1812, while yet wanting several months of his 
majority he was married to Miss Nancy Sanders, oldest child of Captain Ephraim 
Sanders, whose homestead was. on the Washington Turnpike, two and a half miles 
east of the village of Mend.hams · 

Soon after their marriage the young couple set up housekeeping on a small 
farm about a miie east of her father's, and about the same distance southwest 
from his, on the turnpikl"'. Here he continued to reside, working at his trade 
and in a saw-mill in whicL he was a partner with his father, until the twelfth 
of June, 1816, v;hen he started for Columbus, Ohio, witn a two-horse team to take 
a load of household goods for his neighbor, Mr. Abner -whitehead. In those days 
all families migrating to the we~tern country were compelled to. load their effects 
into covered wagons and be a number of weeks on their- journey, oftentimes being 
obliged to sleep in their wagons at hight. . 

. 

From his journey tc the west, S. L. Axtell returned home on the.seventh of 
September following, having been gone nearly three months. The western country 
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made su~h a favorable impression on him that he resolved to migrate to.the vicinity 
of Col~us as so~n as he could settle up his business matters and get ready to 
leave Morris ColUlty. , 

On the eleventh day of October, 1816, in company with his father and father
in-law ~dth their teams, he left Mendham with his family consisting of his wife 
and two cpilnren, for the tedious journey of nearly 600 miles over the Alleghany 
Mountains and beyond. After getting over the mountains the party stopped in Wash
ington County, Pennsylvania, and spent six days visiting among the Axtells and 
Sanderses, who J1aq; :~rpJgrated from Morris County a few years before. They arrived 
at the end -of fhE9ir~:journey on the fourteenth day of,· November, 1816, having been 
on the road twenty-eight days, and thirty-four days after leaving Mendham. 

His first location was in a settlement some five or six miles from Columbus, 
but, on the fifteenth of April, 1817, he moved into the village, which had but a 
few years before been made the capital of the state. Here he built himself a 
dwelling house and continued to reside until April 26, 1819, when he sold his 
village property and lived in his old neighborhood until the beginning of 1820, 
when he bought :eighty acres of. land on Indian Run, Jersey Township, Licking County, 
and moved upon it. On the twentieth of May, 1820, he acted as cJer k of the .,first 
town-meeting ever held in that township. He continued to reside iri Jersey 'Iowr.1.ohip 
until the death of his father, which occurred September 29" 182'3, made it necessary 
for him to return to New Jersey. In the latter part o.f the autumn of that year he 
pref o:nned the j<?llI'Iley on foot. The next spring it was thought advisable to send for 
his family, therefore his father-in-law made a journey into Ohio after them. Taking 
the fami]y, consisting of the mother and six•children, the youngest five months old, 
and as many household goods as could be loaded into a tv1o•·•horse covered wagon, he 
started for Mendham, where they arrived on the first :Monday in June, 1824, after a 
tedious journey of three weeks. After getting his f~'Ilily settled again, the subject 
of this sketch worked at his trade wherever he could get a job in the surrounding 
country~ 

About the year 1827 or 1828 there was published in the 11Palladium of Liberty," 
printed at Morristown, a series of lectures on tempe1"ance, which were delivered by 
the Rev. Albert Barnes, D.D. in the First Presbyterian Church of tiorristo1rm. The 
reading of theae lectures thoroughly convinced him that it was his duty to take a 
public, as well as a private stand against the use of ardent spirits as a beverage. 
It is hardly possibl~ for people of this day and generation to appreciate the amount 
of resolution and·ti~ess of character that it required to maintain such a stand at 
that time, and in th~t locality. Sixty years ago in Morris County every family that 
laid the slightest claim to social standing, or made any pretension to good manners 
in the neighborhood in which they resided, must keep a decanter of some ki.nd oi 
strong drin..1<: standing in the cupbcard, or on the sideboard. }Jhether the liqucl' wan 
brandy, or wine, or Jamaica rum, or whiskey, depended on the wealth of tr_e family. 
1,lhen a friend came to make a call, or a visit, the first thing to do._ after saluta-
tionG and being seated, was to prepare a glass. of sweetened sling and pass it around 
to the company, and fashion required that each person should take a sip. If this 
was not done, the inference was that they were not welcome. No haying nor harvesting 
could be done without the whiskey jug being placed by the side of the water pail un
der the shade of s0me tree or in a fence corner. No building could be rais=rl, no couple 
married, no child born, no dead person buried, no merry-making held without whiskey, 
or its equivalent, to regulate the mental and physical systems. It was the great 
cure-all. Cider-mills and distilleries were much more numerous than school houses. 
The distance from Mendham to Morristown by the turnpike is seven miles. In 1826 in 
that distance, either located iminediately on that road, or within three-quarters of 
a mile from it, were seven whiskey distilleries, counting the one at each end of the 
route. The "History of Morris County" and the 1'Record of the Presbyterian Church,. 
say tha-c when the Rev. Albert Barnes was installed pastor of the Presb;7t,erian Church 
at Morristown, 1825, he foun4.within the ~ounds of his collg!egation nineteen.whiskey 



stills, and twenty places where intoxicating liquors were sold. To supply the 
material for so many manufacturies, every farm was largely set to apple trees, 
without any reference to the quality of the fruit, but simply for the purpose 
of making cider to be distilled into whiskey. 

' From the foregoing very brief and ~perfect sketch of the universal pre-
valence of the custom of social drinking, and the extent of the curse of in
temperance throughout all classes of soc'iety, the reader can form some idea of 
the amount of ridicule and contempt that a person would have to encounter who 
should set themselves to oppose the popular usages of the comm.unity in which 
th~y lived. S.L. Axtell, although always a perfectly temperate man, had never 
made any decided opposition to the dri..riking customs among which he had been 
brought up, until about the year 1827 or 1828, his attention was arouse·d to the 
magnitude and extent of the evils of intemperance by Barnes' lectures. Heim
mediately banished the decanter from his cupboard, and the jug from his hay and 
harvest field. He wrote and circulated the first temperance pledge signed in 
the community in which he lived. The signers pledged themselves to abstain only 
fr~ ardent spirits; they were still at liberty to drink wine, cider and beer. 
This was far from "TOTAL ABSTAINENCE, 11 but it was a long stride toward it, and 
in connection with the temperance lectures, which were delivered at the meetings 
of the Society, had a beneficial influence on the young and rising generation, 
and finally culminated in the "total abstainence" associations of different names 
and orders. 

Notwithstanding the jeers and ridicule of his neighbors, and some of his 
relatives., he continued firm in the practice and principles of temperanc.e until 
the day of his dea"'"-~. By his precepts and example, he brought up his large 
family to be strictly temperance people. 

He continued to maintain his family by working at his trade until April, 
1832, when by purchase of the other heirs, he became owner of nearly all ofthe old 
homestead which had belonged to his father and grandfather, and where he was 
born. Here he continued to reside until the spring of 1841, when he moved his 
family consisting of his wife and nine children to Clinton Township, Macomb County, 
:Michigan, where he purchased 160 acres of land on the "Clinton and Kalamazoo 
Canal," half way between the villages of Mt. Clemens and Utica. Here he built a 
log house and co-need clearing up a farm, but the hard work combined with the 
malaria exhaled from the dense forests with which he was surrounded in a few 
years broke down his strong constitution and quite unfitted him for hard labor. 
For four or five of the last years of his life he did nothing toward ~nlarging 
his improvements. On the twentieth of June, 1855, while sitting at the dinner 
table, he had an attack of apoplexy, and about noon of the twenty-first he diedo 
On the twenty-third he was buried in the new cemetary west of Mt. Clemens. His 
wife and ten of his fourteen children survived hime 

In the prime of life S.L. Axtell was five feet ten inches in height, with 
a very erect carriage and full chest. His weight was 170 lbs. His hair was a 
dark bro?m and very curly, and at the time of his death had very few grey hairs 
mingled with the brown. His eyes were dark gray and deep set. ~is forehead was 
broad and high. His nose was of the Roman type, and his mouth rather large with 
a full under lip. Altogether, a fine shaped head and well set on his sloping 
shoulders. His face was always clean shaven, and had a kind, pleasant, expression. 
He had a great fondness for his children while they were small, and took pride 
in seeing them succeed in life when they grew up. He was a constant reader of 
newspapers and magazines, and kept posted on the current events and topics of the 
times, both foreign and domestic. ~He was a great admirer of the writings of 
'\i-lalter Scott and Robert Burns; and a great lover of wit and humor, though seldom 
heard to laugh boisterously. 

4 

• 

He was brought up a Presbyterian of the strictest sect, and about the year 
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1830, or 1831, he and his wife united with that church at Mendham, under the pastor
ate of the Rev. Daniel H. Johnson. 

In politics he was a vfnig, as long as that party existed, and a Republican to 
the end of his life. 

He never held any civil office, except constable in the tovrn of Columbus c.nd 
school inspector the last year he lived in New Jersey, but from the time he was old 
enough until exempt by age, he always belonged to a military organization, and was 
generally an officer. He was commissioned Major of the Second Battalion, First Reg
ime~t of the Morris Brigade, on the 31st of Oetober, 1834, and acted as.Major Com
manding until he removed to Michigan in 1841. 

He was an ardent patriot, and held it a duty to attend the celebration of Inde
pendence Day. 

The young v'iroman whom he married was the oldest child of Capt. Ephraim Sanders, 
and was born December 23, 1792, in the village of Mendha~, where her father was liv
ing and working at blacksmithing. Having a natural taste for learning and good op
portunities for attending the district schools of those days, she became very profic
ient in reading, writing, and spelling, with a slight knowledge of arithmetic. "When 
fifteen years of age, she went into a tailor's shop in Morristown, where she learned 
the trade in all its branches. After leaving the shop she worked in the families of 
the community in which she lived, cutting and making men's clothing of all kinds, her 
work being always in demand. 

She cont~nued to follow her trade until March, 1812, on the 29th of which month 
she was married to Samuel L. Axtell. From that time until his death, June 21, 1855, 
her goings and comings are narrated in his biography, except that on the 30th of 
August, 1821, she started from the Jersey settlement, Licking County, Ohio, in company 
with a Mr. and Mrs. Johnson, to visit her parents in New Jersey. The journey was made 
in a one-horse covered wagon, with a led horse which }Ir. Johnson was taking East to 
sell. A great part of the distance she rode the extra horse. She returned with the 
Johnsons, arriving at home October 28, 1821. 

After moving to Michigan, she visited New Jersey three times: in 1843; in 1849 
to assist in nursing her sick father in his last illness, returning in the summer of 
1850; and again in the spring and summer of 1853. 

After the death of her husband in 1855, she made her home with her son-in-law, 
Jonathon Welts, husband of Nancy K. Axtell, until his death in February, 1875, after 
which she continued to reside with his widow until October, 1881, when after Nancy K.'s 
re ·--marriage, she went to 11t. Clemens to live with her daughter, Martha D. Hayes. She 
was now in her eighty-ninth year and never had been a very robust woman, but her health 
and strength were good for one of her age. Soon after changing her residence her 
health began to fail, and toward the last of Nove~ber she was considered dangerously 
ill, and on the 4~~ of December, 1881, after an illness of nine days, soon after noon 
sne expired in the possession of all her faculties. 

J'-. 
On the 7th of December she was buried by the side of her husband, being followed 

to the cemetery by seven of her eight living children. She had outlived by several 
years all her brothers and sisters. Of her immediate descendants she left eight child
ren, twenty-four grand-children, and nineteen great-grandchildren. 

In religion she was a Presbyterian. In the prime of life she W4S a trifle over 
fi ,r-e feet in height, of rather full habit, weighing, perhaps, 125 or 130 pounds. She 
had light brown hair, of a silky texture; a high, broad forehead; large, bright black 
eyes; a nose of the Grecian type, and a small mouth and chin. 
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\.fu.en she was young woman she was ranked as one of the handsomest womem who came to 
Mendham church. 

She was of a lively, jovial turn of mind, much enjoying sallies of wit and re
partee. From her childhood she was very fond of reading, not only of books, but of 
the few newspapers that came in her reach. As she advanced in life, and newspapers 
and magazines became more abundant, her reading was almost exclusively of that order 
of literature, by which means she was fully abreast of the tL~es in which she lived, 
almost to the day of her death. The last year or two of her life her memory of re
c~nt events began to fail, but she had a vivid recollection of occurrences of the 
first part of her life. She could distinctly remember hearing the Mendham church 
bell tolled when the news was received of the death of General George Washington. 

The children of Samuel L. and Nancy Sanders Axtell were: 

EIGHTH GENKRATION 
1. Silas Henry, born in Mendham, Morris County, New Jersey, Fe~ruary 20, 1813. 

Died at Woodbridge, California, November 8, 1897. 
2. Ephraim. Sanders, born in :Mendham, }!orris County, Nevi Jersey, December 8, 

1814. Died at :Macomb, 1-1ichigan, December 21, 1893. 
3. Sarah Ann Rodgers, born in Franklin County, Ohio, March 8, 1817. Died at 

Mt. Clem.ens, Michigan, November 6, 1900. 
4. Samuel Beach, born in Franklin County, Ohio, October 14, 1819. Died near 

Morristown, New Jersey, August 6, 1891. 
5. Rufus Sanders, born in Jer.sey:, Licking County, Ohio, January 7, 1822. Died 

near Dubuque, Iowa, March 7, 1846. 
6. Mary Reeve, born in Jersey, Licking County, Ohio, December 25, 1823. Died 

at Utica, Michigan, November 7, 1894. 
7. Martha Dodd, born in Mendham, Morris County, New Jersey, March 26, 1826. 
,,,,-. Died near Mt. Clemens, Michigan, November 18, 1889. 

8. Nancy Kezia, born in Mendham., ?-Iorris County, Ne¥1 Jersey, }larch 20, 1828. 
Died at Mt. Clemens, l1ichigan, June 20, 1915. 

9. Infant daughter, born in Mendham, Morris County,New Jersey,·February 25, 
1830. Died in infancy. 

10. Infant daughter, born in Mendham, Morris County, New Jersey, March 21, 1831. 
Died in infancy. 

11. Josephus Sanders, born in Mendham, Morris Collilty, New Jersey, March 20, 1832. 
Died at Burlington, Iowa, September 23, 1850. . 

12. Phebe Joanna Clark, born in 1-'Iendha.m., I·Iorris County, New Jersey, June 6, 1834. 
Died at Flint , 1-Iichigan, October 19, 1869. 

13. Pamela Guerin, born in l-fendham, i·!orris County, New Jersey, January 23, 1837. 
Died at 1-·1t . Clemens , Michigan , 1·Iay 26, 1911 . 

14. Julien Harrison, born in Mendham, Morris County, Nev: Jersey, l1arch 4, 1839. 
Died at i·It. Clemens, :Hichigan, October 16, 1872. 
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CHAP~ VII 

THE DESCENDANTS OF SAffJJ£1 LORE:E AXTELL THROUGH THE LTNi OF HIS SON, SILAS HENRY AX'rl!l.,L 
EIGHTH GENmATION-

Sila.s Hen~y, first child of Samuel L. and Nancy S. Axtell, w:as born on a small 
farm three miles west of :t1orristovfn, Nev-1 Jersey, on the Washington turnpike. When he 
was a young man he attended Ezra Fairchild's high school at Mendham, and taught sever
al terms of district school. Tn 1836 he went to the State cf Ohio, locating near Eu
clid, where he engaged in trading and school teaching. In 1838 he went to Milwaukee, 
\iisconsin, and returned to New Jer~ey in the summer of 1839, where he married :Miss 
Catherine f{aria Elmer of Morris Township, September 12, 1839. She was the oldest daugh
ter of Horace Elmer and was born near Goshen, Orange Co., New Jersey. Sh~ died in Mor
ristown, New Jersey about 1842. There were no children by this marriage. He engaged 
in farming until 1844, when he went to Dubuque, Iowa, vThere he joined the army in 1847, 
and remained with it until the close of the Mexican 'War. In 1849 he went to St. Paul, 
Minn., and in 1853 to.Calfornia, where he married, December 5, 1853, Mrs. ilizabeth L. 
Plummer, nee Turner, and settled at Woodbridge, San Joachin Co., where his wife died on 
the first day (f January, 1882. 

On September 28, 1884, he vras married to Mrs. Elizabeth Hunting of San Joachin Co. 

He held ~everal offices of trust and honor. He was elected Judge of the County 
Court, and in February, 1868, he was appointed UAssessor of U.S. Internal Revenue,n 
which office he held until February 14, 1872, when his district was consolidated with 
the adjoining one. 

He continued to reside on his farm at 1ioodbridge, with the exception of the four 
years he held the office of Assessor, when he resided a-f:i Stockton, the County seat of 
San Joachin Co .•. He died at Woodbridge, California, November 8; 1897. 

The children of Silas Henry and i1izabeth L. P. Axtell were: 

NINTH G~ATION 
l. George ·webster, born at Woodbr_idge, California, August 21, 185 5. 

Died. 
2. John Dodd, born at Woodbridge, California, October 9, 1857. Died December 

1938. 
3. Belle Ever, bcrn at ·woodbridge, California, November 28, 1859. Died. 
4. Cary Franklin, born at Woodbridge, California, December 11, 1861. Died. 
5. S&uuel Beach, born at Stockton, California, June 21, 1870. Died June, 1933. 

George Webster, oldest child of Silas H. and Elizabeth L. Ax.tell, ~as married at 
Portland, Oregon, July 29, 1882, to Annie V. Manning. 

The children of George 1,febster and Annie V. Manning Axtell are: 

TENTH GENERATION , 
1. Henry :Manning, born at Portland, Oregon, August 10, 1883. 
2. :Myrtle 11alvina, born August 5, 1885. 
3. Habel Elizabeth, born September, 27, 1887. Died August ll, 1889. 
4. Pearl V., born December 22, 1891. Died February 28, 1922 • 

. 
Henry Manning, oldest cl:ild of George 1-lebster and Annie V. }fanning A.,-x:tell, married 

Christiana Ward. Two children were born of this union. She died, and some time later, 
Henry Ma~ing Axtell married }Iittie Powers of Cosmopolis, Washington. 

The children of Henry Manning and Christiana Ward Axtell are: 
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EUiY.1£NTH GENmATION 
1. Anita Virginia. No Record. 
2. Dorothy. No Record. 

The children of Henry l1anning and Mittie Powers Axtell are: 

ELEVENTH Gl£NERATION 
1. l·lolly Jean. No record. 
2. George Henry. No record. 
3. Charles Manning. No record. 
4. Virginia Anita. Died. 
5. Samuel. No record. 
6. Freddy Baxter. No record. 

TENTH GENERATION 

Myrtle Malvina, second child of George Webster and Annie V. }r!anning Axtell, was 
born August 5, 1885. On January 1, 1911, she married David McKenzie of Portland, Ore
gon. 

The children of David and Myrtle Malvina Axtell McKenzie are: 

ELEVENTH GENERATION 
1. Donald Robert. Born October 6, 1911. 
2. Donna Joy. Born October 15, 1915. 

Donald Robert, first child of David and :Myrtle :Malvina Axtell McKenzie, married 
Hazel Woodworth, February 28, 1935. 

The children of Donald Robert and Hazel Woodworth McKenzie are: 

TWELFTH GENERATION 
1. Krista Lee. Born O~tober 15, 1937. 

:HJ:.,EVENTH GENERATION 
Donna Joy, second child _of David and Myrtle Malvina Axtell McKenzie, married 

George H. Churchill, July 31, 1936. 

The children of George H. and Donna Joy McKenzie Churchill are: 

TWl!,LFTH GiW..t!RATION 
1. Deanna Rea. Born November·?, 1938. 

NINTH GKN'&t.ATION 
John Dodd, second child of Silas H. and Elizabeth L. Axtell, was born at Wood

bridge, California, October 9, 1857 and died in December, 1938. He married Alice Pen
dergraft - date 11.,.rtl<..nown. 

The children of John Dodd and Alice Pendergraft Axtell are: 

TENTH GEN]~_'Fl.ATION 
1. Elizabeth May. No record. 

NINTH GENERATION 
Belle Ever, third child of Silas H. and Elizabeth 'L. Axtell, was born at -Wood

bridge, California, November 28, 1859. · She marrie·d at Woodbridge, September 22, 1876, 
to H. D. c. Barnhart. There are no children. 
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NINTH GENIBATION 
Cary Franklin, fourth child of Silas H. and Klizabeth L. Axtell, was born at Wood

bridge, California, December 11, 1861. He married Mary A. Howell,. on July 16, 1890,. 
at lialdport, Oregano .There are no children. 

NINTH GENERATION 
Samuel Beach, fifth child of Silas H. and l:!.1.izabeth L. Axtell, was born at Stock

ton, California, ,June 21, 1870 and died June 1933.. He married ClaraM. Kettleman of 
Lodi, California~ They had one son, who died at birth. 

CHAPTER VIII 

THE DKSCENDANTS OF SM-!UEL LOREE AXT.1:!1.L THROUGH THE LINE OF HIS SON, EPHRATII SAND&RS 
AXTKLL 

KIGHTH GENIBATION 
Ephraim Sanders, second son of Samuel L. and Nancy s. Axtell, was born on the 

same farm that their eldest son WA.s, December 8, 1814. On August 29, 1815, he had 
an attack of sickness that on September 3, was ascertained to have deprived him of 
the use of all his limbs, from which he never recovered sufficiently to follow, to 
any advantage, any manual labor, therefore his home was with his parents until he 
married, on October 13, 1852, Miss Fanny M:. :Morris. After being employed as a Col·-· 
lector of tolls on the 11Mt. Clemens and Romeo Plank Road II in }Iaccmb County, :Michigan, 
and the »Detroit. and Plymouth Plank Road,u for eleven year5, he moved to the village 
of Macomb, :Macomb County, November 12, 1868. On November 25, 1868, he was appointed 
Postmaster at that place,.which office he resigned on July 25, 1882. He held the 
office of Assessor of the school district, No. 1, of M'a.como, for about twenty years. 

He died of the grippe on December 21, 1893, after an illness of only two daysa 
His wife was ill at the same time with the same disease. She passed away two days 
later, on December 230 On the twenty-sixth of December, they were laid to rest in 
the same grave in Clinton Grove Cemetary at Mt. Clemens, Michigan. 

The children of Ephraim Sanders and Fanny Moss Morris Axtell are: 

NINTH GENERATION 
1. rlobert Morris, born in Macomb, :Michigan, November 22, 1853- Died April 

27, 1881. 
2. Emily Josepha, born in Macomb, Michigan, Octobe:r 13, 1855- •Died Septem•· 

ber 14, 1906. 
3. Julien Harrison, born in Redford, Wayne County, }lay 4, 1862. Died in 

Macomb, Michigan,October 7, 1871. 
4. Laura Morris, born in Greenfield, \iayne County, Septem.ber_ 22, 1864. Died 

at 1'-lashingt on, :Michigan, August 18, 1914. 
5. s~rah Millie, born in Greenfield, Wayne County, February 26, 1867. Died 

at warsaw, Indiana; August 31, 1939. 
6. :Mattie Elizabeth, born in Macomb., l-Iichiga.n, February 16, 1870. 

Robert :Morris, first child. of Ephraim S. and Fanny M. Axtell, v1as born in Macomb, 
:Michigan, November 22, 1853. He was a carpenter by trade. He was married }larch 11, 
1875, to :Miss Josephine Rosso of Macomb, 1·1ichigan. While fishing on Lake St. Clair 
with three companions on the twenty-seventh of April, 1881, a sudden squall upset 
the boat and they were all drowned. His body was recovered on the thirtieth, and 
buried Sunday, l"lay. :., in the cemetary west of Mt. Clemens. His wife died November 
5, 1883. 

The children of Robert }1. and Josephine R. Axtell are: 
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TENTH GENERATION 
1. Robert ·Rosso, bo~n in Macomb, :Michigan, November 6, 1875. 
2. Mertie Belle, born in Mt. Clemens, Michigan, December 31, 1877. 
3. Fanny Emma, born in Mt. Clemens, Michigan, April 9, 1880. 

Robert Rosso Axtell, first child of Robert Morris and Josephine Rosso Axtell; 
was born ar Macomb, Michigan, November 6, 1875. Foll0wing the death of his mother in 
November, 1883, _he, together with his sisters, made his home with his .maternal grand
parents in Mt. Clemens. He was married March 31, 1897, to Louisa Goldenbogen of Mt. 
Clemens. For many years he operated a dairy farm at Chesterfield, Macomb County, 
Michigan, moving to Mt. Clemens in 1930, where he became an agent for various types 
of insurance . 

• 

The children of Robert and Louisa Goldenbogen Axtell are: 

EL~VENTH GENIBATION 
1. Harry Briggs (adopted) born October 18, 1898. 

He never took the name of Axtell, but used his own family name. He was 
married June 22, 1927, to Arumah Dorothy Allen of Mt. Clemens, Michigan. 

The children of Harry and Arum.ah Allen Briggs are: 

TI4ELFTH GENJ£RATiON 
1. Dwight Arthur, 
2. Dorothy~ 
3. Allen Robert, 
4. Velma Louise, 

born Jan. 17, 1929. 
born Nov. 6, 1930. 
born Nov. 15, 1932. 
born July 22, 1934 • 

• 

Mertie Belle Axtell, second child of Robert Morris and Josephine Rosso Axtell, 
was -born in l-lt. Clemens, Michigan, December 31., 1877. On November 30, 1897, she 
married Nicholas Thome of Mt. Clemens··. 

The children of Nicholas and Mertie Belle Axtell Thome are: 

ELEVENTH GENERATION 
1. Leslie John, born June 7, 1898. 
2. Elmer, born March 21, 1900. Died March 21, 1900. 
3. Jennie Fay, born Dec. 2, 1901. 
4. Robert :Morris, born March 3, 1904. Died April 1, 1905. 
5. Hilda Viola, born March 8, 1906. 
6. Marion, born Sept. 28, 1908. Died Jan. 13, 1926. 

Leslie John Thome, first child of Nicholas and Mertie Belle Thome, was born June 
7, 1898. He married Gladys Gordon, June 8, 1918. After several years they separated 
and he married Helen Freese of Mt. Clemens on June 30, 1929. 

The children of Lelsie J. and Gladys G. Thome are: 

TWELFTH G~NERATION 
1. r-Iel vin Leslie, 
2. Jack Alton, 
3. Ben Gordon, 

born Sept. 19, 1919. 
born ·-Dec • 15, 1921. 
born March 21, 1927. 

The children of Leslie J. and- Helen F - Thome are: 

Tv&LFTH GElf.i£RA TT ON 
1. Betty Ann, born Dec.,- 1935. She is an adopted child. 
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KLEVENTH GENERATION -
Jennie Fay Thome, third child of Nicholas and Mertie Belle Thome, was born Deco 2, 

1901. On January 7, 1921, she married Archie Brooks. 

The children of Archie and Jennie Fay Thome Brooks are: 

'I'WELFTH GENERATION 
1.. Robert Elden, born Nov. 4, 1923. · 
2. Jean Arlene, born Oct. 21, 1925. 
3. Janet }lay, born Jan. 28, 1935. 

ELEV~NTH GE?IBRATION 
Hilda Viola Thome, fifth child of Nicholas and :Mertie Belle Thome, was born 

March 8, 1906. On Aug. 12, 1922, she married Robert Elm.y. 

The children of Robert and Hilda Viola Thome ElJily are: 

Tt-lliLFTH GENERATION 
1. George vl. -, 
2 • Robert L. , 
3. Robert A., 
4. Leslie R., 
5 .. John W., 
6. Richard T., 
7. Stanley R., 
8 • Marion F . , 
· 9. 1!."'ugene D., 
10. Barbara D., 

NINTH GIDfiRATION 

born March 25, 1923. 
born July 23, 1924. 
born Oct. 17, 1925. 
born April 27, 1927. 
born Aug. 22, 1928. 
born Oct. 29, 1929. 
born April 17, 1931. 
born Nov. 8, 1933. 
born March 13, 1936. 
born April 18, 1937. 

Died July 23, 1924. 

Died March 15, 1930. 
Died A~g. 27, 1931. 

Emily Josepha Axtell, second child of Ephraim Sanders and Fanny ~orris Axtell, 
was corn iriMacomb, Michigan, October 13, 1855. She was married to Lafayette M. 
Giddings of Macruno, on Aug. 22, 1875. They lived at various places in Macomb County. 
She died of cancer at }ft. Vernon, Macomb County, Michigan,on September 14, 1906, and 
is buried in Mt. Vernon Cemetary. 

The children of Lafayette M. and Emily Josepha Axtell Giddings are: 

TENTH GENERATION 
1. Fanny Eugenia, 

2. Clarence Lester, 

3. Dorothy Aldora, 

born in Macomb, Michigan, Aug. 31, 1876. Died at Pauld
ing, Ohio, April 18, 1936. 
born in Macomb, Michigan, March 3, 1879. Died at Los 
Angeles, Cal., 1932. 
born in Mt. Vernon, Michigan, Oct. 16, 1899. Died at 
Middlepoint, Ohio, May 18, 1907. 

Fanny hugenia Giddings, first child of Lafayette M. and ~ily "'Axtell Giddings, 
was born at :Macomb, Michigan, August 31, 1876. While visiting her aunt., l·1illie 
Axtell McClellan, in Warsaw, Indiana, she met Charles Bittner of Warsaw, to whom she 
was married, Dec. 30, 1896. For many years he was station agent for the Pennsylvania 
Railroad, and they lived at Middlepoint, Ohio, and Van Wert, Ohio. Later they moved 
to Paulding, where Mr. Bittner entered the grain elevator business. She suffered from 
cancer for many months, and died in Paulding, April 18, 1936. She is buried at 1-/arsaw. 
There were no children. 

Clarence Lester Giddings, second child of Lafayette M. and Emily Axtell Giddings, 
was born at ?1acomb, :Michigan, Marc!1 3, 1879. He enlisted in the Spanish-American Y'ar, 
seeing service in Cuba. 
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Following his discharge, he lived in Los Angeles, California, where he followed the 
profession of nurse and where he died in 1932. 

Dorothy Aldora Giddings, third child of Lafayette M. and Emily Axtell Giddings, 
was born at Mt. Vernon, Michigan, October 16, 1899. Following the death of her mother 
in 1906, she lived with her sister, Fanny -G. Bittner, in Middlepoint, Ohio until her 
death from Spinal meningitis, May 18, 1907. She is buried in Mt. Vernon Cemetary. 

NINTH G~NERATION 
Julien Harrison Axtell, third child of Ephraim Sanders and Fanny Morris Axtell, 

was born at Redford, Michigan, May 4, 1862. He died at Macomb, October 7, 1871, from 
the effects of an accidental blow by a ball bat on his side while playing on the school 
grounds._ 

NINTH GENERATION 
Laura Morris Axtell, fourth child of Ephraim Sanders and Fanny 1-Iorris Axtell, was 

born at Greenfield, Wayne County, Michigan, September 22, 1864. In June, 1896, she 
married Francis A. Scott, then a medical student at the University of Michigan. After 
his graduation, they lived at Davis, Macomb County until 1909, when they moved to Wash---
ington, Michigan~ After a long illness due to cancer, she died in Washington, August 
18, 1914. She is buried in Clinton Grove Cemetary at }1t. Clemens. Dr. Scott died at 
Rochester, Michigan, on June 26, 1939. 

The children of Francis A. and Laura M. Axtell Scott are: 

TENTH GiNIBATION 
1. Walter Lewis, born at :Macomb, Michigan, September 9, 1898. 
2. Francis Axtell, born at Davis, :Michigan, August 21, 1901. . 
3. Julien Thomas, born at Davis, Michigan, December 26, 1903. Died at Davis, 

October 29, 1905. 
4. Catherine Isabelle, born at Davis, }tichigan, April 21, 1906. 
5e Helen Mary, born at Washington, Michigan, }!arch 4, 1913. 

1·1alter Lewis Scott, first child of Francis A. and Laura Axtell Scott, was born at 
Macomb, Michigan, Sept ember 9, 1898. He enlisted in the navy in the First 1forld liar 
and trained as an electrician at the Naval Training Station at Mare Island, Califor~ia. 
He served on a submarine until the close of the war. He married Margaret »uiJie Ron
chleau of Los Angeles on April 23, 1918. He is a structural steel worker and li-ves in 
Oakland, California. 

The children of Walter Lewis and Margaret Ronchleau Scott are: 

ELEV1£NTH GENERATION 
l.· Margaret Mary, born at Oakland, California, March 13, 1920. 
2, Walter Michael, born at Oakland, California, May 7, 1921. 
3. Francis Patrick, born at Oakland, California, July 29, 1923. 
4. David Thomas~ born at Oakland, California, July 25, 1929. 
5. Geraldine Louise, born at Oakland, California, October 19, 1931. 

ITNTH GENERATION 
Francis Axtell Scott, second child of Francis A. and Laura Axtell Scott, was born 

at Davis Michigan August 21, 1901. He studied medicine at the University of Michigan, 
speciali~ing in children's orthopEdics.· After graduating in 1925, he located_in Hunt
ington, West Virginia, where he prtctices orthopedics and general surgery• . Hls ~•~rk 
has attracted national attention. He was married August 27, 1928 to Cather1ne Eliza-
beth Tom.kins of Friendship, Maine. 

The children of Francis Axtell and Elizabeth Tomkins Scott are: 
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ELEVENTH GENERATION 
1. Thomas Francis, born at Huntington, 1.J'est Virginia, August 4, 1932. 
2. James Elliott, born at Huntington, ·west Virginia, April 22, 1937. 

TENTH G~NERATION 
Catherine Isabelle Scott, fourth child of Francis A. and Laura Axtell Scott, was 

born at Davis, Michigan, April 21, 1906, She attended the University ~f Michigan, 
where she received the degrees of Bachelor of Arts and Master of Arts. After teaching 
for a few years, she married Alexander MacGregor Jr., of Detroit on August 16, ·1929. 
They live at Dearborn, Michigan, where Mr. _MacGregor is an architect. 

The children of Alexander and Catherine'Scott MacGregor are: 

1£1EVENTH Gfilf.!£RATION 
1. Helen Martha, born June 4, 1938. 
2. Alexander, III, born January 24, 1942. 

TENTH ~NliliATION 
Helen Mary Scott, fifth child of Francis A. and Laura Axtell Scott, was born at 

Washington, Michigan, March 4, 1913. She attended the University of }Iichigan, where 
she received the degree of Bachelor of Arts in Sociology. For several years she was 
employed in the Social Service Department of the Ford Motor Company at Dearborn. She 
was married April 30, 1941 to Douglas Mode of Midland and Detroit. 

NINTH G~~RATION 
Sarah Millie Axtell, fifth child of Ephraim Sanders and Fanny Morris Axtell, was 

born at Greenfield, Michigan, February 26, 1867. She was married August 19, 1890 to 
George Edmund :McClellan of Warsaw·, Indiana. They made their home in 'Warsaw •. He vvas 
a railw~y postal clerk.in the employ of the United States Postal Department and after 
several promotions became Clerk in Charge of a mail train between Chicago and Pitts
burg. He died December 31, 1929, after a fevl days illness vrith pneumonia. She died 
August 31, 1939. 

The children of George and Sarah Millie A..""<tell McClellan are: 

TENTH GJ£NERATION 
1. Mildred Edmonia, born at Warsa,v, Indiana, May 29, 1893-
2. George Edmund, born at Warsaw, Indiana, July 21, 1895. 
3- Marian Lura, born at Warsaw, Indiana, October 6, 1898. 
4. Brue e Holman, born at 1riarsan, Indiana, }lay 30, 1903. 
5. Frances Elizabeth, born at 1{arsavr, In:iiana, 11arch 10, 1907. 

:Mildred Edmonia :McClellan, first child of George ~- and Sarah Millie Ax.tell Mc• 
Clellan, was born at iJarsaw, Indiana, May 29, 1893. On May 17, 1917~ she married 
Robert L. R.obi.nson of 1.Jarsavr. He is a rai 7 i.vay postal clerk in the employ of the United 
States Post·al Department. In 1921, they moved to Detroit, later s3ttling in Ypsilan
ti, 1-1ichigan. She received the degree of Bachelor of Arts in ]£ducation from the Michi•--
gan State Normal College at Ypsilanti and the degree of Master of Arts in ~ducation 
from the University of Michigan. For many years she has been Rural Supervisor of 
Education for Washtenaw County, Michigan. There are no children. 

George ~drnund 1-fcClellan, second child of George E. and Sarah Millie Axtell :t-fc
Clellan, was born at 1-J'arsav-r, Indiana, cJuly 21, 1895- He enlisted in the army in 1917 
for service in the First World War, was sent to Hattiesburg, Mississippi for training, 
and 7 ater went to France with a contingent of troons. · A.fter the war, he returned to 
Warsaw, where he is employed in the United States Postal Departm€nt._ 

Marian Lura McClellan, third child of George E. and Sarah Millie Axtell McClellan, 
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was born at Warsaw, Indiana, October 6, 1898. After receiving the degree of Bachelor 
of Arts at Stetson University, she taugh_t Mathematics in the schools of Gary, Indiana. 
On June 24, 1930, she married Joseph J. Dreven, a teacher of printing in the Gary 
schools. There are no children. 

Bruce Holman, fourth child of George~- and Sarah Hillie Ax.tell McClellan, was 
born at Warsaw, Indiana, May 30, 1903. On April 4, 1937, he married Armetta Wilson 
of Warsaw, vfhere they make their home. There are no children. 

Frances Elizabeth McClellan, fifth child of George E. and Sarah Millie Axtell Mc
Clellan, was born at Warsav1, Indiana, March 10, 1907. She received the degree of Bache
lor of Arts in ~ducation from the Michigan State Normal College at Ypsilanti and the 
degree of Master of Arts in Social Science from the University of Michigan. For sev
eral years she taught in the high schools of Michigan. On July 23, 1939, she married 
Leon McDermott of Howell, Michigan, where he is a teacher of Chemistry. 

NINTH GENERATION 
Mat tie Elizabeth Axtell, sixth child of Ephraim Sanders and Fanny :Morris Axt-~l~, 

was born at Macomb, Michigan, February 16, 1870. She was married January 30, 1892 to 
Harry B. vlattles, a farmer of Troy, :Michigan. He became known throughout southern ' 
Michigan as a breeder of Jersey cattle and a producer of superior milk, and his Jerseys 
were successfully exhibited at fairs for many years. Following his death~ February 25, 
1939, she continued to operate the fann in Troy. 

The children of Harry B. and Mattie Axtell Wattles are: 

TENTH GENERATION 
1. Morris Axtell, born at Troy, Michigan, February 11, 1895. 

Morris Axtell Wattles, only child of Harry B. and Mattie Axtell Wattles, was born 
at Troy, Michigan, February 11, 1895. He attended Michigan Agricultural College (now 
Michigan State College), where he received the degree of Bachelor of Science in Agri
culture. After spending seven years vdth his father on the farm, he was elected Super
visor of Troy Township, which office he held for five years. He later received the 
degree of Master of Arts in Education from Wayne University in Detroit and is a teacher 
of Biology in the Detroit high schools. He lives on the family homestead in Troy. -
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CHAPT'~ IX 

THE DESCENDANTS OF SM·llJH.i.L LOREE AXIBLL THROUGH THE LI~ OF HIS DAUGH~..lt, SARAH ANN 
EIGHTH G&'I\J1i~ATION R001£RS AXTJQ.,L 

Sarah Ann Rogers, third child of Samuel Loree and Nancy S. Axtell, was born in 
Franklin County, Ohio, March 8, 1817. She was married to James H. Snook in Mendham 
Tovlnship, Horris County, Ne,v Jersey, June 8, 1839. In the autumn of the same year 
they moved to Macomb County, :Michigan, settling in the ·wilderness, on the uclinton 
and Kalamazoo Canal," four miles ·west of Mt. Clem.ens, Here he cleared up a large 
farm and lived until the spring of 1868, v1hen he received the appointment of post-
master at Mt. Clemens, and removed to that tovm. He held the office of postmaster 
until his death, July 8, 1880. His widov1 continued to reside in }ft. Clemens until 
her death, which occurred November 8, 1900 at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Mary 
Snook Hitchcock. 

The children of James H. and Sarah Ann Axtell Snook are: 

NINTH GENERATION 
1~ John James, born in Clinton Township, Macomb County,. }Iichigan, April 16, 

1842. Died March 18, 1923, 
2. :Mary Sayer, born in Clinton Township, Macomb County, :Michigan, April 12, 

1844. Died September, 1909. 
3. Rufus Axtell, born in Clinton Township, Iiacomb County, :Michigan, August 9, 

1846. Died May 10, 1864. 
4. Nancy Kezia~ (Kate)~ born in Clinton Tovmship~ December 5, 1848. Died 

September 20, 1908. 
5, George Henry, born in Clinton Tovmship, April 20, 1852. Died April 27, 1881. 
6. Samuel Charles M., born in Clinton Township, August 3, 1855~ Died of brain 

fever February 9, 1858. 
7- Jam.es ~ugene,'born in Clinton Township,. November 18, 1861. 

NINTH GEN~ATION 
John James, first child of James H. and Sarah Ann Axtell Snook, was born in Clin

ton Township, Macomb County, April 16, 1842. He was married to Miss Ella C. Davis 
of Clinton, December 25, 1866~ 

He enlisted in the 22nd Michigan Volunteer Infantry in August, 1862, and served 
until the end of the Civil vlar, having been promoted to the rank of Sergeant Major. 
After the war, he resumed farm life on too. next farm west of the Samuel Loree Ax.tell 
farm on the 11 Clinton and Kalamazoo Canal. u In 1873, he moved to a farm at .Mt. Vernon 
and in 1884 to "Overlook Farm" at iiochester, :Michigan. In 1909, he moved to a home 
in the Village of Rochester, v;here he died Harch 18, 1923. 

He was a progressive and successful farmer. He was a member of the G.A°'R., Ma-
sonic Order~ Grange, Washington and Troy Farmers' Clubs, and Michigan Authors' Club. 
He was active in the Rochester Congregational Church and in taTiperance and civic move-
ments. He was the author of two volumes of poetry. On September 29, 1904, Mrs. ~lla 
Snook died, and on September 25, 1908, John J. Snook married-Mrs. Sarah ~'well Look of 
1-lashington, Michigan. 

The children of John James and Ella Davis Snook are: 

T1£NTH GENERATION 
1. Nellie :Martha, born in :Macomb County, 1-Iichigan, October 16, 1867. 
2. Jason ~ugene, born in Macomb County, Michigan, October 26, 1870. Died 

at Del Rey, California, July 12, 1929. 
3. John Henry, born in Macomb County, Michigan, May 6, 1874-
4. Burton Davis, born in Macomb County, Michigan, June 18, 1878. 
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5. Clarence Garfield, born in Macomb r.ounty, Michigan, October 15, 1881. 
6. Arthur Lelluel, born at Rochester, }1ichigan, May 5, 1887. 

Nellie Martha, first child of John James and Ella Davis Snook, was born in l1a~ 
comb County, Michigan, October 16, 1867. She attended Ohio Northern University, and 
for two years was House Mother of the Helen Newberry Nurses' Home of Grace Hospital 
in Detroit. She has been active in Church work, Woman's Club, Eastern Star, and 
Farmeris Club. For ten years she served as Chairman of the Woman's Work Committee 
of the Michigan State Grange. Since 1884, she has spent the greater part of her 
time at Rochester, Michigan, where she makes her home. 

Jason ~ugene, second child of John James and Ella Davis Snook, was born in Ma
comb County, ?·Iichigan, October 26, 1870. He graduated from Ohio Northern Uni versi
ty and :McCormick Theological Seminary in Chicago. He entered the Presbyterian mini
stry, having pastorates in Iowa, Colorado, Indiana, Illinois, and California. He 
served six years as missionary for the Presbyterian Board in Laguna Province and in 
Manila, Philipine Islands. On October 11, 1898, he married Abbie Lillian 'Willett of 
Woodbine, Iowa .. She died at Silver Cliff, Colorado with their first child, Brainard 
Hillis.. On July 1, 1903, he married Ada !-1. Adams of Ann Arbor, }Iichigan. She re
turned with him to the Phillipine islands and assisted in his subsequent pastorates. 
He died July 12, 1929 at his ranch home at Del Rey, Fresno County California. 

The children of Jason Eugene and Ada Adams Snook are: 

ELEVENTH GENERATION 
1. Stanley Adams, born at Hammond, Indiana, August 15, 1908. 
2. Caroline Chapman, born at Ann Ar~Jor, Michigan, l1a.y 26, 1915. Died December 

20, 1940. 

Stanley Adams, first child of Jason l!,'u.gene and Ada Adams Snook, was born at Ham
mond, Indiana, August 15, 1908. He is a graduate of the Fresno High Schtol, Califor•-· 
nia, and is a skilled mechanic and horticulturist. He has assisted his parents in 
managing a large vineyard at Del Rey, California, where he lives. 

Caroline Chapman, second child cf Jason l!.ugene and Ada Adams Snook, was born 
at Ann Arbor, :Michigan, l"lay 26, 1915. She was a graduate of the University:. of Cali-
fornia and entered the profession of teaching. She was an accomplished musician in 
both voice and piano. She died December 20, 1940 from influenza following a fever 
and is buried at Fresno, California. 

TENTH G~NERATION 
. John Henry Snook, third child of John James and Ella Davis Snook, was born in 

11acomb County, Michigan, May 6, 1874. He graduated from the University of :Michigan 
and the Union Theological Seminary in New York and was o_rdained a Presbyterian mini- -
ster. He served five years as Secretary of the Intercollegiate Y.M.C.A. in New York 
City and held pastorates at Grand Marais and Detroit, l'Iichigan. For thirty years he 
,vas a social worker in Detroit and }Iichi f!an. On September 1, 1904, he married Clara 
Alice Ross, daughter of Andrew and Anna Dwight Watson Ross of Detroit a He lives at 
Hig}:lland Park, Michigan. 

The children of John Henry and Clara Ross Snook are: 

h."LEVENTH GENERATION 
1. Helen Alice, born at Dryden, Michigan, August 6, 1905. 
2. Gertrude·May, born at Ann Arpor, Michigan, Septemt;,er 11, 1908~ 
3. Marian Elizabeth, born at Detroit, Michigan, March 26, 1913. 

Helen Alice~ first child of John Henry and Clara Ross Snook, was born at Dryden, 
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Michigan, August, 6, 1905. She graduated from the University of Michigan and since then 
' has been assistant librarian of the Detroit Bar Association Library. She makes her 

home in Highland Park, :Michigan. 

Gertrude May, sec_ond child of John Henry and Clara Ross Snook, v1as born at Ann 
Arbor, Michigan, September 11, 1908. She graduated from Highland Park High School and 
took work in Junior College and University of Michigan Extension Courses. On August 
5, 1933, she married Keith Barnard Hackett of Highland Park, Michigan. They live in 
Highland Park. 

The children of Keith B. and Gertrude May Snook Hackett are: 

'!Wfil.,FTH GENIBATION 
1. John Walter, born at Detroit, Michigan, July 14, 1934. 

KLEVENTH GENl!RATION 
Marian Elizabeth, third child ·or John Henry and Clara Ross Snook, was born at De-

troit, Michigan, }larch 26, 1913. She attended the Fine Arts School of Syracuse Univer 
sity for tv,o years and on April 27, 1935, she married Lester Russell Mange of Detroit. 
They live at Birmingham, :Michigan. 

The children of Lester R. and Marian Elizabeth Snook Mange are: 

TWELFTH GEN't£RATION 
1. 11:artha Jeanne, born at Detroit, Michigan, March 15, 1938. 
2. Helen Elizabeth, born at Birminghan1, Michigar. , l1arch 14, 1941. 

TENTH GENERATION 
Burton Davis, fourth child of John James and El.la Davis Snook, v1as born in Ma·

canb County, Michigan, June 18, 1878. He attended 11ichigan Agricultural College (now 
Michigan State College) and was later ordained in the Congregational ministry. He 
served as a home missionary in Southern Colorado and held six pastorates in Michigan. 
On September 16, 1908, he married Agnes Knickerbocker Mccotter, daughter of Mr. and 
Mrs. J. H. Mccotter of Rochester, Michigan. They live at Phoenix, Arizona. 

The children of Burton Davis and Agnes Mccotter Snook are: 

KLEVENrH GENERATION 
1. Rovrland Mccotter, born at Highland, Michigan, September 28, 1909. 
2. Davis William, born at Alba, Michigan, October 16, 1912. 

Rowland Mccotter, first child of Burton Davis and Agnes Mccotter Snook, was born 
at Highland, Michigan, September 28, 1909. He attended Olivet College and Michigan 
State College, graduating from the latter institution, where he took post graduate 
work in voice under Louis Gravure. He lives at Phoenix, Arizona. 

Davis William, second child of Burton Davis and Agnes Mccotter Snook, was born at 
Alba, Michigan, October 16, 1912. He graduated from Olivet Co°llege in r1ichigan, where 
he was active in the college band and orchestra. He won aviation pilot's license at 
the age of eighteen and later a radio license. He is a radio operator for Pan-Ameri
can Airv1ays in Hawaii. On March 20, 1938, he married Pauline Krause of rfitchell, Ne
braska. They reside at Lanikai, Oahu, Territory of Hawaii. 

mNTH GENERATION 
Clarence Garfield, fifth child of John James and Ella Davis Snook, was born in 

Macomb County, Michigan, October 15, 1881. He attended a short Agricultural Course 
at the Michigan Agricultural College and later travelled in ~urope for three months. 
On December 18, 1907, he married Marie Antoinette Werry of Brooklyn, New York. She 
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died at Redford, }Iichigan on June 15, 1940. He lives at Byron, ~Iichigan. 

The children of Clarence Garfield and l1arie Werry Snook are: 

ELEVENTH Gli:NERATION 
1. Emily Mildred, born at Birmingham, Michigan, July 25, 1909. 
2. Ella Florence, born at Birmingham, Michigan, October 30, 1910. 
3. John Edvvard, born at Birmingham, Michigan, October 2, 1911. 
4. Clarence W1lliam, born at Birmingham, Michigan, November 11, 1915. 

Emily Mildred, first child of Clarence Garfield and Marie Werry Snook, was born at 
Birmingham, 1-Iichigan, July 25, 1909. She graduated from the Henry Ford Hospital Nurses 
Training School in Detroit in 1934 as a registered nurse. On June 26, 1935, she mar
ried James Francis Tu.eto Varn Hagen of Detroit, :Michigan. They live at Detroit. 

The children of James Francis and Emily rfildred Snook Varn Hagen are: 

TWJ£LFTH G~~ATION 
1. Jam.es Francis Tueto, born at Detroit, Michigan, }larch 12, 1936. 
2. John Eugene Snook, born at Detroit, }fichigan,July 6, 1941. 

ELEVENTH GEN:ffiATION 
Ella Florence, second child of Clarence Garfield and Marie Werry Snook, was born 

at Birmingham., Michigan, October 30, 1910. She graduated in 1933 as a registered 
nurse from. St. Joseph's Mercy Hospital in Pontiac, and had three months residence in 
communicable diseases at Herman Kiefer Hospital in Detroit. On November 22, 1939, 
she married Donald Roy Ennis of Detroit, :Michigan. They reside in Detroit. 

ELEVENTH GENIBATION 
John Edward, third child of Clarence Garfield and :Marie Werry Snook, was born at 

Birmingham, :Michigan, October 2, 1911. For several years he has been employed in the 
final engine test department of the Pontiac Motor Company. He completed a course in 
Diesel ·engLries at. the General :Motors Institute at Flint, Michigan. On September 6, 
1941, he married Elizabeth Nelson. They live at Pontiac, l .. Iichigan. 

~ ~NTH GEID~RATION 
Clarence William (Clair), fourth child of Clarence.Garfield and Marie Werry Snook, 

was born at Birmingham, Michigan, November 11, 1915. He is a skilled tractor and truck 
operator and industrial worker. On August 31, 1940, he married Clarice Lucile Matchett 
of Ravenna, Ohio. They live at Ravenna, Ohio. 

The children of Clarence William and Clarice Matchett Snook are: 

TWELFTH GKNERATION 
1. Clair William, born at Ravenna, Ohio, April 7, 1941. 

TENTH GE.i.~ERATION 
Arthur Lemuel, sixth child of John James and !Ula Davis Snook, was born at Roches-

ter~ :Michigan, May 5, 1887. He attended special courses in agriculture at the Michigan 
Agricultural College (Michigan State College) and for many years was a farm.er and fruit 
grower at noverlook Farm,.r..r Rochester. On December 29, 1917, he .married l-Iary Ma.xvrell 
Nev-,berry of Rochester. They reside at uBerrynook }loads, i, Rochester, Michigan. 

"'· 
The children of Arthur Lemuel and :t-1ary Newberry Snook are: 

KLEV.!!'NTH GENERATION 
1. Rufus Charles, born at Rochester, :Michigan, May 30, -1919. 
2. Arthur James, born at Rochester, l1ichigan, August 20, 1920. 
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3. Al.ice Marian, born at Roches~er, }lichigan, June 3, 1924. 
4. Nellie Elizabeth, born at Rochester, Michigan February 27, 1930. 

NINTH GE~RATI0N 
Mary Sayer, scond child of James H. and Sarah Ann Axtell Snook, was born in 

Clinton Township, Macomb County, Michigan, April 12, 1844. She married· Dr. T. W. 
Hitchcock, December 27, 1865. They made their home at Mt. Clemens, Michigan, where 
he died January 12, 1877- She continued to live in that city until her death in 
September, 1909. 

The children of Dr. T. w. and }1ary Snook Hitchcock are: 

Tl!XTH GENEfil.TION 
1. · Rufus Wilber, born at Mt • Clemens, Michigan, July 23, 1868. 
2. Herbert Griffin, born at Mt. Clemens, Michigan, December 27, 1870. Died 

June 19, 18710 
3. Edith Kate, born at Mt. Clemens, Michigan, October 13, 1872. 
4. Cyrus Jam.es, born at :Mt. Clemens, Michigan, November 17, 1874. Died April 

19, 1877. 

Rufus Wilber, first child of Dr. T. W. And Mary Snook Hitchcock, was born at 
Mt. Clemens, Michigan, July 23, 1868. He attended the University of liichigan (one 
year). In August 1892, he went to Crookston, Minnesota. He taught in a two room 
school at Carman, 1-Iinnesota., for two years; was principal of the Fosston, t1innesota, 
schools for five years; and was superintendent of the Crookston, ~1:innesota schools 
for two years. He was editor of the Crookston Tim.es for two years and published the 
Bemidji Daily Pioneer for two. years. Since then, he has published the Hibbing Daily 
Tribune, in which he bought a half interest in 1906, becoming sole owner in 1910. 
He purchased the contTolling interest in the Rapid City, South Dakota, Daily Journal 
on April 1, 1939 and is now the principal owner of both the Hibbing Daily Tribune 
and the Rapid City Daily Journal. 

He was elected to the l'-iinnesota House of Representatives in 1919 and served con-· 
tinuously for eight terms (six.teen years), retiring voluntarily at the end of that 
time. For eight years, he was Chairman of Appropriations Committee of the House. 
He was the director of publicity for the }-1innesota Republican State Central Co.mmit--
tee in the campaigns of 1934 and 1936. 

On August 20, 1896, he married llay Cameron or Crookston, l1Iinnesota. They re--
side at Hibbing, :Minnesota. 

The children of Rufus Wilber and May Cameron Hitchcock are: 

KI..EVENTH GENERATION 
1- Paul, born at Fosston, Minnesota, August 14, 1898. 
2. John Wilber, born at Crookston, }Iinnesota, July 21, 1900. Died at Bemidji, 

:Minnesota, August 4, 1902. 
3. Jean McRae, born at Bemidji, Minnesota, October 14, 1907. 

Paul, first child of Rufus Wilber and r!ay Cameron Hitchcock, was born at Fosston, 
Minnesota, August 14, 1898. On June 8, 1925, he married Frances Peake. 

The children of Paul and Frances Peake Hitchcock are: 

TWELFTH GmERATION 
1. MarJ Ann, born at Rochester, Ne,111 York, April 27, 1928. 
2. Jam.es Peake, born at :Minneapolis, :Minnesota, February 25, 1930. 
·3. Peter Rufus, born at Minnespolis, }Iinnesota, October 29, 1932. 
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'KLEVENTH GENERATION 
Jean McRae, third child of Rufus Wilber and ~!ay Ca~erori Hitchcock, was born at 

Bemidji, Minnesota, October 14, 1907. On August 9, 1941, she married Warren Morreil 
of Pollock, South Dakota. 

TENTH G~NERATION 
Edith Kate, third child of Dr. T. W. and Mary Snook Hitchcock, was born at Mt. 

Clemens, Michigan, October 13, 1872. She married F. Hoff et of Ellensburg, Washington 
November 11, 1908. 

NINTH G~RATION 
Nancy Kezia, known as Kate, fourth child of James H. and Sarah Ann Axtell Snook, 

was born in Clinton Township, Macomb County, :Michigan, December 5, 1848. On December 
12, 1872, she married Josiah w. Davis of Clinton Township. In 1878 they moved to Eu
reka, Kansas, where she was left a ¥tldow October 15, 1879. She died on September 20, 
1908. 

The children of Josiah 1r1. and Nancy Kezia Snook Davis are: 

TENTH G~ATION 
1. Harry Alfred, born in Clinton Township, September 29, 1873- Died at Mt. 

Clemens, Michigan, November 27, 1875. 

NINTH GENERATION 
George Henry, fifth child of James H. and Sarah Ann Axtell Snook·; was born in 

Clinton Township, Macomb County, Michigan, April 20, 1852. He married Nellie O .. 
Slight of Sterling, Michigan, November 10, 1874- When the office of postmaster be
came vacant by the death of his father, July 8, 1880, he was appointed to fill the 
vacancy. 'While fishing on Lake St. Clair, April 27, 1881, with three other men, the 
boat was upset by a sudden squall of wind and they were all drowned, His body was 
recovered after several weeks and buried 'in Clinton Grove Cemet.ary at l-It. Clemens • 

The children of Gecrge Henry and Nellie Slight Snook are: 

TENTH GE~iliATION 
1. George Jam.es H., born at Mt. Clemens, Michigan, June 23, 1975. 
2. . Margery It..~hel, born at Mt. Clemens, l·'lichigan, April 6, 1879. 

George James H., first child of George Henry and Nellie Slight Snook, was 
born at Mt. Clemens, }1ichigan, June 23, 1875- He went west while in his early twen
ties, and on October 27, 1900, he married Frances Gertrude Penrose of Silver Star, 
Nevada. They lived in Montana for several years, finally moving to Flint, Michigan, 
where their youngest child was born. 

The children of George Ja~es H. and Frances Penrose Snook are: 

filiKV]~NTH GfilriRA TI ON 
1. Dorothy ilizabeth, born at Granite, Montana, October 19, 1901. 
2. Ruth Margaret, born at Granite, Montana, March 23, 1903. 
3. Ulela Frances, born at Fort Benton, Montana, January 8, 1905. 
4. Georgia, born at Fort Benton, Montana, January 4, 1907. 
5. Marjorie Penrose, born at Flint, },Iichigan, January 4, 1913. 

Dorothy Elizabeth, first 1'.!hild of George JBl_?.es H. and Fra.r:ices. Penrose Snook, 
was born at Granite, Montana, October 19, 1901. On October 18, 1925, she married Clark 
Pelt on Perry of Flint , }Iichigan. ~ 

The children of Clark PQlton and Dorothy Elizabeth Snook Perry are: 
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TWELFTH GENERATION 
1. Suzanne Penrose, born at Chicago, Illinois, Septa~ber 22, 1928. 
2. Polly, born at Hollywood, California, September 5, 1930. 

KLEVENTH GENERATION 
Ruth Margaret, second child of George James H. and Frances Penrose Snook, was 

born at Granite, Montana, March 23, 1903. On September 28, 1929, she married Paul 
Rubel Reed of Minneapolis, Minnesota. 

The children of Paul Rubel and Ruth Margaret Snook Reed are: 

TWELFTH GENERATION 
1. Timothy Snook, born at Hollywood, California, June 22, 1931. 
2. Peggy Ann, born at Hollywood, California, l'Iay 19, 1933. 
3. Sara Frances, born at Chicago, Illinois, November 21, 1935. 

KLEVKNTH GKNKRATION . 
Ulela Frances, third child of George 

at Fort.Benton, Montana, January 8, 1905. 
Frederick. 

James Ho and Frances Penrose Snook, was born 
On June 29, 1935, she married Karl Andrew 

ELEVENTH GENERATION 
Georgia, fourth child of George Jam.es H. and Frances Penrose Snook, was born at 

Fort Benton, Montana, January 4, 1907. On August 25, 1930 she married Hartley Devlin 
of Brantford, Ontario, Canada. 

The children of Hartley and Georgi.a Snook Devlin are: 

TWELFTH G:1£NERATION 
1. :Michail , box-n at Hollywood, California, July 19, 1932. 
2. Toni, born at Hollywood, California, April 27, 1934. 

ELEVENTH GENERATION 
Marjorie Penrose, fifth child of George James H. and Frances Penrose Snook, was 

born at Flint, 1-li.chigan, January 4, 1913. On September 1, 1936, she married Kenneth 
Hellyer. 

The children of Kenneth and Marjorie Penrose Snook Hellyer are: 

'nfil.,FTH G~NERATION 
1. George James, born at Hollywood, California, June 19, 1937. 
2 •. Judy Penrose, born at Hollywood, California, April 11, 1939. 

TENTH Gl5:NlsRATION --Marjorie Ethel, second child of George Henry and Nellie Slight Snook, was born 
at Mt. Clemens, :Michigan, April 6, 1879. She married John Grissell. 

The children of John and Marjorie Ethel Snook Grissell are: 

KL1£Vl£NTH GENERATION 
1. Nell (adopted), born February 23, 1913. On August 17, 1932, she married Theo 

dore Johnson. 

The children of Theodore and Nell Grissell Johnson are: 

~FTH GENERATION 
1. Marjorie Delores, born }larch 18, 1935. 
2. Barbara Jean, born April 4, 1937. 
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NINTH GENERATION 
Jam.es Eugene Snook, seventh child of James-H. and Sarah.Ann Rodgers Axtell Snook 

was born in Clinton Township, Macomb County, Michigan on November 18, 1861. He mar
ried Carrie Annis Bradford on Augu.st 8, 1883. He was borh on the farm located on the 
Canal Road and received an elementary education in the -·local district school. For a 
tine he attended high school in Mt. Clemens, but quit school to work for his brother 
John on his farm at Mt. Vernon. After the death of his father, he went into the post 
office to help his brother, George, who had become postmaster and also conducted a 
book store. 

In 1886, he moved to Rochester, Michigan, but -was there for only a few years, for 
in 1890 he moved to Weld Cqunty, Colorado, where he taught school for a 'few years, 
afterward being elected Superintendent of Schools for Weld County, which position he 
held for seven years. In 1911, he was elected to the office of county clerk, hold
ing the office for six years. 

In 1921, he entered the employ of the First National Bank of Greely, Colorado, 
where he is still employed (1941). He is the president of Greely Building and Loan 
Association; was President of the Greely Board of Education for six years, and has 
held the office of Grand Master of Colorado, Independent Order of Oddfellows. 

The children of James Eugene and Carrie Bradford Snook are: 

TENTH GENERATION 
1. Harry J~~es, born at Roche~ter, Michigan, August 13, 1886. 
2. Carrie May, born at Rochester, ~Iichigan. November 14,- 1889. Died at 

Greely, Colorado, October 30, 1938. 

TENTH GKNERATION 
Harry James, first child of Jame~ 1"ugene and Carrie Bradford Snook, graduated 

from the Colorado State Normal School, taught a year, then spe~t a year at Colorado 
College. ·He was principal of the schools at Rico, Colorado, for two years then.went 
to the University of California at Berkley, for the degree.of Bachelor of Scienc~- · 
and later I-wiaster of Science. For many years he has been in charge of the Department_· 
o·f Bacteriology and Physiology in the Stockton, California High_ School. He is co- . 
author of 11Seashore Animals of the Pacific" (McMillan), a book used in western high 
schools and colleges. On July 6, 1911, he married Elizabeth Koster of Rico, Colorado. 

The children of Harry James and Elizabeth Koster Snook are: 

BLB~NTH GEif.ffiATION 
1. James Otto, born at Berkley, California, March 31, 1912. 
2. Anna May, born at Pasadena, California, January 15, 1915. 
3. Dorothy Annis, born at Stockton, California, November 29, 1924. 

James Otto, first child of Harry Jam.es and Elizabeth Koster Snook, was born at 
Berkley, California, March 31, 1912. He ~ttended the College of the Pacific and busi
nes·s college and is a bookkeeper and auditor. On September 10, 1938, he married Ola 
~~1ing of Merced, California. 

Anna May, second child of Harry James and Elizabeth Koster Snook, was born at 
Pasadena, California, January 15, 1915. She graduated from the College of the Pa
cific, and is a teacher in the Stockton, California, schools. 

~-- . 

Dorothy Annis, third child of Harry James and Elizabet_h Koster Snook, was born 
at Stockton, California, November 29, 1924. She is a musician of considerable ver
satility and talent. 
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TE!'I'IH GENlmATION 
Carrie May, second child of James iugene and Carrie Bradford Snook, was born at 

Rochester, Michigan, November 14, 1889. She received the degrees of Bachelor of 
Pedagogy and Master of Pedagogy from the Colorado State Normal School. She taught two 
years before her marriage in December, 1911, to Karl Benton, a civil engineer in charge 
of the Sanchez Reservoir. He was drowned in August, 1912. She then taught in the 
Greely Colorado schools and became interested in Campfire Girls work. On June 5, 191~ 
she married Spencer Thurman Turner, an employee of the Union Pacific Railroad and 
made her home in Denver. She died at the home of her parents in Greely, Colorado, 
October iO, 1938. She was a member of Delta Phi Omega, Order of iastern Star, Re
bekah Lodge, and the Ladies' Auxiliary Patriarchs Militant of the I. O. O. F., in 
which:. ~ .. tt er she held several important positions. There are no children. 

CHAPTER X 

THE DESCENDANTS OF SAMUEL LOREE AXTELL, THROUGH THE LINE OF HIS SON, SAl1Ufili BEACH 
AXTKLL 

EIGHTH GENERATION 
Samuel Beach, fourth child of Samuel L. and Nancy S. Axtell, was born in Frank

lin County, Ohio, on the fourteenth of October, 1819. He was educated at Oberlin 
and Western Reserve Colleges. After leaving college, he studied the profession of 
law. On the twentieth of September, 1840 , he was married to Miss Adaline S. }lilliams 
of Summit County, Ohio. In 1843, he removed to ~It. Clem.ens, l-1ichigan. In 1851 he mi-
grated to California, where he worked in the mines in territory that he afterwards 
assisted in organizing into a county named Amador, of which he was elected Prose-
cuting Attorney in 1854. He held office for six years. In 1860 he removed to San 
Francisco and engaged in the practice of his profession. In 1867 he was elected to 
represent the First Con£ressional District in the Fourtieth National Congress, and 
re-elected to the Forty-First Congress in 1869. In 1874 he was appointed Governor 
of Utah Territory by President Grant. From this location he was transferred to the 
Territory of New Mexico in 1875. He received the appointment of Chief Justice of 
the Supreme Court of New Mexico in 1882, which office he resigned in 1885,. At the 
time of his death he was counsel of the Southern Pacific Railroad Company, and chair
man of the Republican Central Committee and had been sent to \,J'ashington the prece-
ding February to urge the passage of a bill creating a Land Court, which measure be--
came a law. He died August 6, 1891, at the home of his son--in~law, Charles M. Phil
lips, near Morristown, New Jersey. 

The children of Samuel B. and Adaline Williams Axtell are: 

NINTH GENERATION 
1. :Myron Williams, born in Summ.i t County, Ohio, February 25, 1842. 
2. Charles Clifford, born in Macomb County, Michigan, September 21, 1844. 
3. Alice E. A., born in Summit County, Ohio, August 3, 1852. 
4. Wallace, born in A.qia.dor County, California, April 10, 1860. 

Wallace died in Amador County, California, November 25, 1860. 

Charles Clifford., second child of Samuel B. and Adaline 1.J'illiares Axtell, was 
married to Mary Townsend of Summit County~ Ohio, December 7, 1869. 

The children of Charles C. and Mary Townsend Axtell are: 

TENTH GKNERA.TION 
1. Bruce, born in Summit County, Ohio, September 22, 1870. 
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2. Lewis Townsend, born in Summit County, Ohio, July 15, 1872. 
3. Charles Dickens, born in Summit County, December 10, 1873. 
4. Roscoe Conkling, born in Summit County, Ohio, 1875. 
5. Lela Vanila, born in Summit County, Ohio, January 29, 1879. 

NINTH GENERATION 
Ali,~e E.A", third child of Samuel B. and Adaline l'1illiams Axtell was married at 

San Francisco, Californi~, }Iay 10, 1871, to Charles M. Phillips, who was born in Ma
comb County, l·Iichigan, Mc..rch 16, 1849. C. M. Phillips v1as Clerk of Capital Circuit 
a~d Superior Courts in.New Mexico from 1882 to 1885. He was admitted to the bar in 
188 5. He died December 20, 1906. Alice E. A. died. November 30, 1938.. . -

.. 
The children of Charles M. and Alice Axtell Phillips are: 

TENTH GENJ!RATION 
1. Nellie Adaline, born in Summit County, Ohio, April 16, 1872. 
2. Edith Alice, born in Summit County, Ohio, June 6, 1876. Edith Alice died 

in Summit County, Ohio, February 8, 1877-
3. Charles Axtell, born in West Richfield, Ohio, August 12, 1882. 
4. Lucy Alice., born in Santa Fe, New :Mexico, February 12, 1884. Lucy Alice 

died in Santa Fe, New 11:exico, August 22, 1884. 
5. Emma Eugenie, born near :Morristown, New Jersey, August 28, 1887. Fmma Eu

genie_ died near Morristown, New Jersey, October 18, 1888. 
6. ?1ar jorie Morgan, born near Morristown, New Jersey, September 3, 1889. 
7. Marion Julia, born near l-lorristown, New Jersey, April 27, 1891 •. Marion 

Julia died near Morristown, New Jersey, September 6, 1891. 
8. Henry William, born near :Morristown, New Jersey, August 7, 1893. 

Nellie Adaline, first child_of Charles M. and Alice Axtell Phillips was married· 
to Robert J. Cory of Morristown, New Jersey, :March 24, 1892. She died December 3, 1901. 

The children of Nellie A. and Robert J. Cory are: 

KL~VENTH GENERATION 
l., .. Jay Phillips, born January 8, 1893. 

Charles Axtell Phillips, third child of Charles M. and Alice Axtell Phillips 
was born in West Richfield, Ohio, August 12, 1882, going to Morristown with his par
ents about 1886. After graduating from !-Iorristown High School he was employed in 
the National Iron Bank. He was stricken with brain fever and died April 13, 1904. 

Marjorie Morgan, sixth child.of Charles M. and Alice Axtell Phillips, was mar
ried to Abraham Lincoln Monteverde of Morristown, New Jersey, July 15, 1922. 

The children of Marjorie Phillips and Abraham Monteverde are: 

ELEVENTH GEl\fERATION 
1. :Monte Phillips, born in Morristown, ~ew Jersey, January 15, 19~5- Died in 

Morristown, New Jersey, January 7, 1932. 
2. John. Phillips, born in Morristown, New Jersey, :May 14, 1926. 
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CHAPTER XI 

Rufus Sanders, fifth child of Samuel L. and Nancy S. Axtell, was born in Jersey 
Township, Licking County, Ohio, January 9, 1822. He never married. He was killed by 
the accidental discharge of his gun ~hile hunting prairie hens, seven miles from Du
buque, Iowa, March 7, 1846. 

CHAPTER XII 

THE D~CENDANTS OF SAMUEL LOREE AXTELL THROUGH THE LINE OF HIS DAUGHTKR, }!ARY Rl!':EVE 
AXTI:!d.L 

KrGHTa GENERATION 
Mary Reeve, si:x;th child of Samuel L. and Nancy Sanders Axtell, was born in Jersey 

Tewnship, Licking County, Ohio, December 25, 1823 and came with her father's family.to 
Macomb County, 1-Iichigan, in 1841. She taught school until -l-1ay 8, 1844, ·when she mar
r~d- Richard Welts of Clinton~ :Macomb County, :Michigan who came from Ne,, York in 1838. 
They ·lived on a farm in :Macomb Township -until 1886, when they, .coved to ·.Utica, l·lichigan 
where she died November 7, 1894. Her husb~d died }1ay 26, 1886. 

Tp.e children of. Ric.hard and M~ry Axtell Weltrs are: 

NINTH GENERATION 
1 •. ,:Mary Frances, born in l1acomb, :Michigan, ·July 4, 1847. Died August 6, 1854. 
2. Nancy Elizabeth, born in Macomb-, Michigan, June 14, .1852-. 
3. Robert· Axtell, born in Macomb, Michigan, November 7, 1855-
4. Richard--Opdyke, born in M~comb, Michigan, August 3, ·1858. 
5, Julien Ellsworth, born in. Macomb; -11ichigan, August 15, 1861.- · Died in Mac amb, 

Michigan, }fa.rch 5, 1864. 
6. Jonathan Axtell, born in ~Macomb, <Michigan~,. July 5, ·1863. 
7. Joseph Immen,· born in- Macomb.,. Michigan~ February 4 ;- 1866. Died in Macomb, 

Michigan, May 14, 1881 of hemorrhage·or the lungs • . 

Nancy Elizab~th., second child of Richard and I-lary Axtell \-J'elts, vras born in Macomb 
Township· June· 1.4·.,_. i852." : ~.After .·teac.hirig a few years she was married on September 16, 
1873 to Bruce Phillips of Shelby Township, coming· as a bride to the farm_,near Utica, 
Michigan where he was" born April 12, 1849. She died }larch 16., 1902, and he dj_ed Decem-

. ~ . 

ber 26, 1922. 

The children of Bruce and Nancy Welts Phillips are: 

T1£NTH GENERATION 
.1. Cora Frances, born near Utica, Michigan, November 30, 1874-
2. Roy Richard, born riear Utica, 11ichigan, May·28, 1880. Di.ed }1~:rch 10, 1882. 
3. Helen Mable, born near Utica, }µ_chigan, Marqh 23, 1888. 
4. Grace Welts, born near Utica, }Iichigan, August 18, 1890. 

I 

Cora Frances, first child of Bruce and Nancy Welts Phillips, was married to Bruce 
Knight M.De of Utica, }Iichigan, _Novembe~ 27, 1895, after teaching a few years near Utica 
Michigano, Dr. Knight was a graduate of ·the Detroit College of Medicine and was a suc
cessful physician and surgeon at.Utica until his ~~ath December 18, 1905. Left with . 
two small sons to support, Cora moved to Ypsilanti, :Michigan, where . she kept student 
roomers at the same time .taking work at the college until she was finally awarded a 
teacher's Life- Certificat~. When-her sons ·were grown she went- te California, where 
she taught for several years. On August 8, 1922, she ~as married to Edgar vlixson, 
of Hammondsport, . New York. · 
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. 
The children of Dr. Bruce and Cera F. Phillips Knight are: 

ELEVENTH GENERATION 
1. Phillip Bruce, born at Utica, Micnigan, October _6, 1896. 
2. Donald ~ac, born at Utica, Michigan, February 18, 1900. 

Phillip Bruce, first child of Dr. Bruce and Cora F . ~hillips Knight., became. a 
member of the u. S. Signal Corps in ~915 ~nd was st~ti9.ned in.Mexico for a time.and 
he was honorably discharged in 1917, because of poor health •. He married Molly McLean 
of Glasgow, Scotland, May 15, 1934, 

The childrer:i of Phillip and Molly Knight are: 

TWELFTH G~NERATION 
1.- Phill~p Bruce; born in D~troit, Michigan, December 28, 1935. 
23 Lotus, born in Detroit., Michigan., April 11, 1938. 
3. Shei~a, born in Detrcit, :Michigan, June 26, 1940. 

ELEVENTH G~ATION 
Donald }lac, second child of Dr. Bruce and Cora Phillips Knight served four years 

in·t.he U. s. Navy from 1919 to 1923 during which time he became a gyroscope operator. 
He was married to Lotus l1uehrcke 8f l1arquet te, Ma.rquet te ,August 5, 1924. She was a 
graduate ·of the Northern State Normal Gollsge~ ~farquette, rli.chigan, and taug~t school 
for several years. 

The children of Donald M. and Lotus Knight are: 

TtIBLFTH GENERATION 
1. Donald Paul, born in Detroit, September 26, 1930. 
2. Nancy Ann, born in Detroit, Kpril 3, 1933. 

TENTH GENlt...1iATION 
Helen Mable, third child of Bruce and ·Nancy E. Welts Phillips, was onl.y 14 when her 

mother died, but at that early age she took over the strenous task of keeping house 
for her father and younger sister. This she acc·omplished successfully until her ma;r
riage to Frank B. Hill of Troy Township, March 10, 1909. They still llv~ on the farm 
where he took her as· a bride, and where he has been a successful grain and dairy farm~r, 
and she not only managing all the duties of a busy wife and mother, but taking an active 
interest in church work and .. social functions. · · · 

The children of Frank B. and Helen Phillips Hill are: 

ELKVENTH GEN&t'f.ATION 
1. Harold Harvey, born in Troy Township, November 8, 1910. 
2. Ross Eugene, born in Troy Township, November 4, 1913. 
3. Lyle Phillips, born in Sterling Township, March 21, 1915. 
4. Stephen _Bruce, born in Sterling Township, }fay 21, 1917. 
$. Frances.Roy, born in Troy Townsh~p, January 27, 1922. 

Harold Harvey, first child of Frank B. and Helen Phillips Hill was married Novem
ber 25, 1939 to Mildred Olson of Hillman, Michigan. She taught school several 7ears 
before .her marriage. 

.,,_ 

Th~ children of Harold H. and-ffildred Hill are:· 

TWELFTH GENERATION 
1. Donna Lee, born June 25-,. · 1940. Died in .infancy. 
2. Harvey Harold, born July·· 4, 1941. 
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ELiVENTH GiNIBATION 
Ross Eugene, second child of Frank B. and Helen Phillips Hill, was married to 

Faye Bevers·dorf of Fargo, l1ichigan, July 24, 1937. He died July 3, 1940. 

The children of Ross E. and Faye Hill are: 

'I\-~.LFTH GirIBRATION 
1. Marjorie Faye, born November .15, 1938. 

fil.EViNTH GE~RATION 
Stephen Bruce, fourth child of Frank B. and Helen Phillips Hill was married Febru

ary 21, 1941, to Jane Kay of Detroit. Stephen was drafted for training_in the United 
States Army at Fort Custer, Michigan, April 9~ 1941. 

Francis Roy, fifth child of Frank B. and Helen N. Hill v,as marr_ied January 14, 
1942 to Sibyl Hardy of Clawson; Michigan. 

Tl£NTH G~RATION 
Grace Welts, fourth child of Bruce and Nancy Welts Phillips, was graduated from 

the Michigan State Normal College, June 1910. After teaching a few years she was mar
ried August 12, 1914 to William H. Gordon of 1"1artin, I·Iichigan, also a graduate of M. 
s.N.C. ~d of the University of Michigan. He is a teacher in the Detroit Public 
School~. 

The children of vlillia·n .H. and Grace Phillips Gordon are: 

~VENTH GENERATION 
1. Bruce George, born in Lake City, Michigan, Harch 25, 191.6. 
2. Elizabeth (B~tty) E., born in Chassell, Michigan, October 2, 1917 .. 
3. Robert Monteith, born in Chassell, l1ichigan, November 21, 1918. 

Bruce George, first child of William H. and Grace Phillips Gordon was graduated 
from the Highland Park Junior _College and attended the University of :Michigan. He 
was married December 17, 1938 to Elnora Charter of Chicago, Illinois . 

. Elizabeth (Betty), second child of 1filliam H. and Grace Phillips Gordon gradua:ted 
from Hillsdale College in -June 1939 and after teaching a year was married to Kennetn 
Bingham, also a Hillsdale Gollege graduate. 

Robert .Monteith, third child of William H. and Grace Phillips Gordon attended the 
Detroit Institute of Technology after graduating from Royal Oak High School. He was 
drafted June 18, 1941 for training in the United States Army at Fort Leonard Wood, Mis
souri. 

NINTH G~RATION 
Robert Axtell \/elts, third child of Richard and Mary R. 1-!elts was born in l1acomb 

Township, November 7, 1855. When he became 21 he decided to leave his father's farm 
to see something of the world and said he was going to the Philadelphia Centennial. 
He did not return and no word was received from him. Years went by. The father died 
and the mother, always griev~ng for the absent one, in a few years followed her hus
band in death. It was not until 1936, sixty years after he left home, that his where
abouts were discover·ed. Just before r-1emorial Day of that year, his son Robert Jr. 
nor living in Detroit and wishing to know if any of his father's people were living, 
placed a note of inquiry together with his address in a can en the grave of one whose 
headstone bore the name of Welts. The note was discovered, and ,vord was sent to his 
nearest relatives. A meeting was arranged. It wa~ learned that Robert Sr., changed 
his plans after he left home and vrent to northern 1-Iichigan where he worked in the lum
ber woods for a ti.me, going later to Iowa and finally to Nebraska where he homesteaded 
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o~· Governm.~nt;·:·land ;n Kearnej County •. Th~:r:e he m~t:_ and married M;al7 Ann .Cannot;i-, -~~atiuarf . 
. 3 / 1887. She died J'~e 5, 1918. · He visi ~ed Michigan -in 1937 ~eoOIIlPanied· ·b7 _ his two-. -
daughters~ returning ·-t~ Nebraskc:J. where he qied ::F.ebruary 19,_ .1941.-. 

f • . . . . 

The· children of Rqbert .A. and I1ary Ann Cannon ·welt$ -are·: 

T.KNTH GH~~1.A TION 
lo Lula Fontell, ~ .in \lilcox, Kearney ··ccu..1.ty,, Nebraska, ··Sept,emb,tr 10, 1888. 
2e Grace Ma~gret, born.in Wilcox, ~earney. County,'Nebraska, December 181 1894. 
3~ Leo Robert, born in Wilcox, Kearney County, Nebraska,· April 12., 1903.• •. 

. ' . 

Lula Fontell, first child of rlobert and Mary Cannon Welts, attended State Teachers' 
College, at Kearney, Nebraska, later teaching-·at·Wilsonville _and R~publican City, Maa-, 
ska-. Sh~ vvas married January ll, 1911 to Arthur Dean \lilliams. They_ have ·ao children. 

·: Grace l·largret-, second _child of Robert. and 11arry Cannon Welts, attended- State Tea-
cher&' College, ·Kearney, Neoraska, later teaching-at Norman·and at Wilson, Nebraska.-,» 
·she was married May 17, 1917, to Lowell r1. Hawkinson. 

The children:of Lowell and Grace Welts Hawkinson ~re: 

KL&VENTH GENERATION 
1 •. 1-1:ary Naomi, born near Orleans, Mebraska, Apr-il 28, 1919. . 
2. Barbara Jean, born near Orleans,.Nebraska, 1-iarch 21, 1923.· ·.Died March 24, 192J. 
3. Lov1ell Edv,ard, born-· near Orleans,' Nebraska., _June 18, 1927. 

. . . 

Naomi, first chlld of Lowell and Grace Hawkinson, a graduated nurse of the r-tiss~uri. 
Methodist Hospital, is employ~d by the St. Thomas· Hospi~al, at Co:;J_by, Kansas. 

TENTH G~N"iRATION 
Leo Robert, third ·child of Robert and 1-lary Cannon t-lelts, was married June 4, .19~ · 

to Lillian Buis, Chicago, Iliinois.. They live in Detroit, Michigan where ·he is .employed 
by the Ric~an Brothers, and. his vrLfe by the J. L. Hudson Company. They. have no children.: 

. . . 
.. . ... 

~ .. : 

Richard Opdyke, fourth child of ~ichard and Mary R. Wel:ts was born at 1-Iacomb, ~chi-:. 
gan, August 3, 1858. After graduating. from· the University 0f }Iichigan in 1880, he ··rei-- · 
!Ilcved to the Puget Sound region of Washington Terr~tory, where he took up lan~ and fql:... 
lawed the profession of teaching for a nurnber of year~. ·He held the office of S~per
intendent of Schools duririg the years 1887 and 1888. 

. . At the Conven:tion that frame~ the Constitution for the neVl State of Washington in 
1889, he was selected as J£nrolling,·. and ~ngrossing Clerk, and the Constitution of ~he 
new State was engraved in his own hAnd writing, and·is on file in the·office of the . 
Secretary of State at O~ympia, \-lashington. He vias twice elected County. Treasurer· ·or . 
Skagit Cqunty, Washington, ·moving to the county seat at 11t. Vernon in 19·JO.. He was lllt;r- _ 
:rd .. ed June 22, 1890, to Edjjh Peck~ who was boru~·in let1 Brmt81det, C>nada,- October 20, 1886. 
and who came to 'Washington Yrith ner. parents in 1883. . · . • 

An outstanding event in his life was the reunion with his older broth~r, Robei:t . ., 
in .. 1937 after a separ.at ion ,ef. sixty years o 

> 

The children of Richardo. and Kdith Peck Welts are: 

Tl!N'IH GENh'RATION ~ 
lo Robert ViGtor; born at UConner, · Washington, March 7_,· 1a91. 
2. Florence Aurelia, born at LaConner , . -Washington, August. l ;_-189 .. 5 • 
.Jo Richard Opdyk~, born at Mt. Vernon, t-la-shingto_n, June ~; 1900..i, 
4o Edith Barbara, born ·at }lt .. ·vernon, 1'/ashington, December 7,.1902:) 



Robert Victor Welts, first child of Richard o~·and idith Peck Welts, graduated 
from the. University of 1..J'ashington after a seven year law course, and i~ a procinent 
practicing attorney at }It.,. Vernon, }lashingtoni On August 7, 1915, he wa.2 married to 
Persis Buell, a graduate of the University of Washington, who came to Washington with 
her mot.her from Wisconsin~ ~ · 

I ' , 

The children of Robert V. and Persis Ba-Welts are: 

ELl!.VENTH- GENJ:m.ATION. ·. -
lo Ea.rbara · Buell, b9rn. at Mt. Vernon-; .wasJ:iington, . .April 5, ·1918. 
~. nobert Victor, Jr,.:-, born at Mt. Vemon, ·washington • .November 23, 1920. 
3. -Frederick Keit~:,· horn at Mt.· ·vernon:,.·Washington~ ·Augp.st 29, 19~2. 

•. . ·• I f . ..,; ._ 
. . . . . '. . . . . : . 

Robert V~ Welts of tne Tenth Gener·a~ion,. w:as married ~ second time, July 29, 1933., 
his ·second wife be~g Lucille·JtLo!ftan of··Anacortes, .Wa.~hmgton •. 

. . -,. .. . ~ 

.The.children of Robert v. and Lucille·Lowman.Welts· are: 

ELEVKNTH GENERATION 
1. ·navid ~ell Welts, born at Mt. Vernon, Wa~shington, May 5, 1935. 

• • 

Barbara Buell Welts, first child of ~obert V. and Pe;sis B. was married.~ept~ber 
7,_1939 to~- David Flett Mor~is of Seattle,._Washin5ton. 

The children of Ba~bara·B. Welts-and David F.- Morris ar.e: 

TW.ia:.PTH GENl!."RATION l 
t 

. _. 1 .. paffli1·1a·Robin.,. botn at Ht"-o ·vernop, Wash~gton, April 21;~·1940. 

ELEVENTH GlOO!RATION 
. ·Flare~ce Aurelia, second child of Richard o. and Edith P. Welts, a graduate of 

the l:lrµvers.ity. of 'Washingtq_n, is a High School teacher ·in Seatt;,le, Washingtono She 
is .. unm.err~ed. 

·. .Ri.cba.r~ .Opdyke~ third child of Richard O. and Edith Peck Welts,• a· gra4uate ef the· 
Unlversity -tZ?t. ~ashington, is practicing l~w in partnership •with his b~other Robert _V. ·· 
·at Mt. Vernen.,· Washington and_ at present is Prosecuting ~ttorney of Skagit ·county, Vash
inton. ··He was married May 8, 1928 to Gretchen Youle of Seattle, 1rlashington~ They live 

·-iii~. th~ir own home in Mt. Vernon, Washington and have no children. 
. . ... . . 

-Edith Barbara, fourth child .or Richard o. and Edith Peck Welts, a graduate of the 
.·utdversity e"r Washiri~en, ·was married June 22, 1927. \a. William ·c1ark 1100:re, VvhQ .is a 
. cantractor. . ; . . . . . .-. '• 

... · The children of ~dith B. 'Welts and W?,-ll~am C. ?-loore are: 

KLEmrt'H (;l~TIC!l. 
_l._ Wi:µia.m- Clark; Jr·~, born at l-lt. Vemon., Washington, .-December 

. ·--at- Kt. ·yernon, Waahingtqn, July 15, 1940. · 
2. -~cps.rd· Allan, born at M~. Ve~~;;· liashi;~~n, May 4, 1~34 •. 
3'~ C~ark Axtell, born at Ht. Vernon, Washington;--j~e 'i'i' .. 194'1• 

' .. . : I· i .• . : . 

25, ).929 • Di-ed 

. -Jc:m.athan' Axt'ell, .sixth child. of ·Richard and. Mary R. 'Welts was born in l1acoinb, Jul:, 
5, 186j_. <He_ ~aduated frOJQ. the Mic}}.igari St~te Normal College iA,.1867, ·:and tatig9t .~chooJ 
tor ·a time.· at Mt.· Clemens. On December. 27, l-888, he •~ marrie_d to Florence V ~,-~Ph~ch-
;gf Utioa, ·ffj.chigan. He ·died February, 1903fj ,. .. 

t'. • . . . 

.... _ ' . 

The cbjJdren or Jonathan A. and Florence V. Velts .~re: 
. . 
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TENTH GENF.RATION 
1. Ruth, born in :t-It:, Clemens, Michigan·., 18920 

Ruth, only child of Jonathan Ao and Florence V. Welts was married January 26, 
1920 to Christian Noble , Dallas , Texas c 

The children of Ruth ~d Christian Noble are: 

~VENTH GENERATION 
1° Jack Christian, born.November 1, 1920. 
2 o Gerald Deane, born July 26, 1922. 
3, Jam.E!s Leonard, born April 2?., 1924, 
4-:- June Gloria, born June 16, 1930 Died June 22., 1939~-
5c Joan Bertha, born November 13., 1931-

C~II 
✓ 

THE DESCENDANTS OF SAMUEL LOREE AXTKLL THROUGH THE LINE OF HIS DAUGHTER, MARTHA DODD 
AXTELL 

EIGHTH GENERATION 
Martha Dodd, seventh child of .Samuel· L~ Axtell and Nancy Sanders Axtell, ·was born 

in Morris County, New Jersey ,-..Har.db ~-18~6. She married John. Hayes of Macomb County, 
Michigan, August 14, 1845 He di.ed March 16, 1875: She mari-ied William· J. Tucker of 
Harrison, Michigan, March 23, 1882~ She died November 18, 1889 The children or John 
and Martha Dodd Axtell ha.yes were: 

NINTH :16-lmERATION 
··-i~~ · Jos~_ph Rufus, born in Macomb County, Michigan, August 22, 1846,. Died April ·2J., 

~. · 1848 tt 
2o John·llright, born in Macomb-County, Michigan, December 22 .. 1848~ Died,.March 15, 

1855 0 • 

3o Charles Henry, born in Macoa.b County, Michigan, April 14, 1852, Died March· 22, 
1855 .- ; 

4o Samuel Axtell, born·in :Macomb County, :Michigan, Decanber ll, 1854, Died April 
10,· 1855. 

5" Mattie J.qnj 1 ie, born in Macomb County, Michigan, March 10, 1856 r Died ~y 15, 
18690 

6, Ida Millie, born in Macomb County, Michigan, December 2? ., 1858 .. Died May -27, 
~~~ . 

7. Nancy Henrietta (Nettie), born in.Macomb County, Michigan, December 13, 1866., 
Died September 17, 1913 .· 

Ida Millie, sixth child of ·John· imd Martha Axtell Hayes, married Leroy Decker of' 
Sh~lby Township, Macomb County, Michigan, :t-!ay 29., 18?7. ·The children of Leroy and Ida 
Hayes Decker are; • 
TENTH GENERATION 

• • 
1 o Arthur James, born in Detroit, Michigan, December 30, 1880 • 
2o Leon Ler,:dy, born in Det:roit, Michigan, January 5, 1883-
3. Howard Grant, born. in Utica, Michigan, September 3, 188 5 -. 

Arthur Jam.es, first child of Leroy and Ida Hayes Decker attended Utica High School 
also spent two years at :Michigan Agricultural College and graduated from the University 
of' Michigan, later beco=:iing Professor of Sanitary Engineering at the University of Hi.ch 
igan c He was married to Deborah Garfield, · of Grand Rapids, Mic hi.gan ~ December 2?, 1905 _. 
The~:·:ehildren of' Arthur and Deborah Garfield Decker are: 

... 

KLEVENTH GENERATION ·· 
1. Charles Garfield,. born in Co~umbus., Ohio, N~vember. 4, 1906-. 
2o Arthur Jam.es, born at Ann Arbor, Michigan, August 12, 1912,. . 

4]. 



Charles Garfield Decker, first child of Arthur and Deborah Garfield Decker attended 
the University of Michigan, f~om. which he received Bachelor of Science and Master of 
Science Degrees in Enginee~ing. He teaches at the Texas Technological College, Lub
bock, Texas, where he has an ~ppointment as assistant Professor and is in charg~· of 
the work in the field of Sanitary Engineering_. He was married to Ivy Aikins, of De·
troit, Michigan, May 30, 1930. The children of Charles and Ivy Aikins Decker are: 

TWELFTH GENmATION 
1. Donald Garfield, born at Ann Arbor, Michigan, August 3, 1931~ 
2~ Deborah Joan, born at Lansing, Michigan, ~~rch 30, 1936. 

ELEVENTH GENbEATION 
Arthur James, second child of Arthur and Deborah Garfield Decker had·two years 

of training at Cu.Iver Military Academy in Indiana, and was for three years a special 
student in Civil lsngineering at .the University of Mi.chigan. He has a commercial po-
sit ion as Michigan State Representative of the Jenkins Valve Company. He was married 
to Elizabeth House of Howell, :Michigan, June 6, 1936,, The children of Art!J.ur James 
and Elizabeth House Decker are: 

TWELFIB GENERATION 
1. Elinor Alm, born March 1, 1940. 

mTH GENERATif)lf 
. ' 

· Leon Leroy, second child of Leroy and Ida Hayes Decker, attended Utica High -
-School also :Marlette ·High School. Was at one t~e a licensed Embalmer. Later he be
came connected with the mechanical department of Pontiac Automobile Company. . He 
was married to Olga Olson of Michigan City, Indiana., November 13, 1913. 

. . 

Howard Grant Decker, third child· of Leroy and Ida Hayes Decker attendt;!d Utica 
High School~ and Gutchess College o.f Detroit. At one time engaged in the Piano busi
ness iri Texas. Late~ be.came connected with:, the firm, Roper, Harris and.Dunn, whol.e
sale Automotive Supplies Company, as Secreta'ry-Treasurer. He was married to l!,"va Mae 
Gard.ham of Detroit, :Michigan, December 25, 1908. The children of Howard and Eva Mae 
Gard.ham Decker ar~: 

• 
KLEWNTH Gfilil!RATION 

-1. · Dorothy Mae, born at Greenville, Texas, February 2, 1911. 
2. Howard Grant, born at Greenville, Texas, June _6, 1919. 

Dorothy Mae, first child of Howard and ~va ~Mae Gard.ham Decker .was educated at 
Greenville High School and Texas Christian University, also- Simmons University. She 
was married to Charles F ~ Weddington, Di.strict Highway lmgineer for Texas Highway 
Department. The children of Charles F. and Dorothy }lae Decker \ieddington are: 

'IWELFTH GENBRATION 
1. Charles Jr. , born July 8, l 9U . 

l!.LEVENTH G~ATION -
Howard Grant Jr., second child of Hov1ard and 'Eva Mae Gard.ham Decker attended Green-

ville· High School and A. & 1'1. College of Texas. He was married to Carol Barnett, · · 
August 16, 1%1. 
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CHAPTER XIV 

THE DESCENDANTS OF SAiJUEL LORJ£E AXTELL THRCUGH THE LI~'1£ OF HIS DAUGHTIB, lJANCY KEZIA 
AX~L 

YTGHTH GENERATION 

Nancy Kezia, eighth child of Sar:i.uE:l L. and Nancy Sanders A:;.,~tell ·was born in :Hor-· 
ir s County, Nev,r Jersey, March 20 ~1828.. She was mar:-ied April 4, 1849, to izra. K,, 
Phillips M .. D. in Clinton Tov-1nship, 1-1acom.b County, 2-Iichigan and re.moved to Batavia, 
Illinois. ln the spring of 1852, they returned to Hichigan .. He died at Mt. Clemens, 
Michigan, May 12, 1858. 

Cn the twer_ty-eighth of September. 1860, she was married to Jonathan llelts of 
Clinton, Macomb County, Michi gar. .. who ci.ed February 28, 1875., On September 29, 1.881, 
she was nqrried to James Alexander of Utica, Michigan, who died September 3, 1893. 
She died at the home of her daughter, 1·1attie rtowley~ at r-1t .. Clemens, r-Iichigan, June 
20, -, 915. 

The children of Dr~ Ezra K. and Nancy K. Axtell Phillips are: 

NINTH G~NERATION 

1. Mattie r1elissa, born in Batavia, Illinois, March 1, 1851. 

:Mat tie :Melissa only child of Dr. Ezra K. and Nancy K. Axtell Phillips 111as mar
ried to William A. RoTiley of Shelby, Mac~mb County, Michigan, February 10, 1870 in 
Clinton, i·Iac Jmb County, 11ichigan. He enlisted when the Civil War broke out, in the 
Fifth Michigan Infantry as fifer, serving until the end of the war. He was a ·suc
cessful farmer and took an intelligent interest in all agricultural affairs. He be
lieved in good stock and raised some of the best that the county has produced, and 
was first president of the Mt. Clemens Creamery Company. He was twice sent to the 
legislature from the first district of 1-!acomb County. He died during his second term 
in July 1897. 

The children of TJilliam A. and Hattie 1-1. Phillips rtowley c.re: 

TENTH GENERATION 

1. Maud Charlotte, born in Clinton Tovin1ship, Macomb County, :Michigan, 1'1arch 
4, 1871~ 

2. Mattie Emily, born j n Shelby Township, Maconb Coun+-r., 
J.J.V.,j ' 

Michigan, August 
2, 1872. 

j. l1ary Axtell, born in Clinton Township, :Macomb County, 1·1ic hi gan, February 

8, J.878., 
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4~ Francene Berenice, born in Clinton Township, Macomb County, Miehigan, June· 
3, 1883 ~ 

Maud Charlotte, first daughter of William and Hattie Phillips Rowley_~ studied at 
the Art Institute of Chicago,_ Illinois, taught art and music in the public schools in 
Mt. Pleasant, Iowa. January 4, 1900 ., she fI}arried Neil Eo Reid cf Romeo, .l-Iichigan, 
Circuit. Court Stenographer" Later he became Probate J·udge, subsequently Circuit Judge 
of Macomb County~ They have no children~ 

Mat tie Tolily, second child of Willi am and Mattie Phillips Rowley, attended p1.1·

blic s~hcols of Mt. Clemens, Business College cf Qnaha, Nebraska, was stenogra~ner at 
the Fountain Bath House for five years. December 29, 1898, was married_to Harvey 
·McKinney of Braddock:, Pao, whe at that· time was operating the McKinney stone quarry at 
Braddo·ck. He died D~cember 5J 1938 .. 

The children of Harvey and Mattie E. Rowley McKinney are: 

EL~YiNTH GENmATION 
1. Mary, born in Pittsburgh, Pa., April 20, 1900~ 
2~ Nancy Ax.tell, born in Pittsburgh, Pa., January 4, 1908. 

Mary, first child of Harvey and Hattie Rowley McKinne_y attended Pennsylvania Col-
lege for Women of Pittsburgh, later was employed in the library at Carnagie Institute~ 
and on April 14, 1927, was married to Howard Mitchell Wilson of Pittsburgh, president 
of the Taylor--1,filson Manufacturing Company, :McKees Rocks, Pa.. They have no children. 

Nancy Axtell, second child of Harvey and :Mattie Rowley McKinney, attended public 
schooJs of Pittsburgh, Birmingham School of Pittsburgh, and is employed as technician 
in Baton Analytical Laboratory, Pittsburgh, Pa .. 

Y~TH GtNERA TION 
Mary Ax.tell, third child of William and Mattie Phillips RoTiley attended public 

school of Mt. Clemens, Michigan, attended Miles Business College and was employed as 
stenographer at Donaldson Brothers Foundry for forty-three years~ 

Francene Berenice, fourth child of William and Hatt-ie Phillips dowl~y, attended 
'J'hom.as Normal Training School cf Det_roit, taught at the Iowa State Institution for 
Feeble-minded Children at Glenwocd, Iowa= On August 15, 1915, she married Clarence L~ 
Shirey of Kearn·ey, Nebraska, who at that time was assistant steward at the Institution 
In 1923, they moved to Mt. Clemens, Michigan 
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CHAPTER X:V 

THE DESCENDANTS OF SAMUEL LORE:1£ AXTJ£LL THROUGH THE LINE OF HIS SON, JOSEPHUS SANDERS 
AXTELL 

EIGHTH GlNERATION 
Josephus Sanders, eleventh child of Samuel L~ and Nancy Sanders Axtell was born 

in Morris County, New Jersey, March 20, 18320 In the spring of 1850 he went to St~ 
Paul, Minn~, where his brother Silas Henry ~as living~ After a short stay he was 
employed by a man who was making sketches of the upper Mississippi, to paddle his 
canoe, pitch his. t-ent: '.and do the- •Coe.king·.; When·---he:.-reached Bur];i:i1te-n-.r··Towa,---he vvas 
attacked with bilious fever and died at Sperry Hotel, September 23, 1850., 

CHAPTER XVI 

THE D~SCJ-!NDANTS OF SAMUEL LOR:1£E AXTUL THROUGH THE LINE OF HIS DAUGH'IBR, PH1£BK JOANNA 
AXT1£LL 

EIGHTH GENERATION 
Phebe Joanna, twelfth child of Samuel L? and.Nancy So Axtell was born in Morris 

County, New Jersey, June~, 18340 She was married· to William Bullock, M~Do of Ray, 
Macomb County, Michigan; July 4, 1854~ After practicing his profession a short time 
in Ray, they removed to Flint, Gehessee County, ~1ichigan, where she died of heart di
sea~e on the eighteenth of October, 1869. He died December 15, 1893 in Pontiac, Michi
gan o The children of Dr o 1rim,, and Phebe J .. Axtell Bullock are: 

NINTH GENERATION . 
l,, William, born in Flint, Michigan, May 12, 18560 Died in Flint, ·Michigan, 

March 15, 1858 .. 
2~ Phebe Josepha, born in Flint, Michigan, March 1, 1858 .. Died at Atlanta, 

Georgia, 1930 •. 
3~ John James,.born at Flint, Michigan, February 17, 1860 . 

. 4,, Charles Edward, born in Flint, :Michigan, August 18, 1863, Died in Detroit, 
Michigan, April 7, 19330 

5, Willie, born ~ Flint., Michigan, February 4, 1866.. Died in Spring of 1870, 

Charles Edward, Fourth child of William and Phebe J. Axtell Bullock at the time 
of his marriage, September 20, 1893, to Elizabeth Terry of Detroit, was assistant man
ager of the J.M. Bour Company~ He was a successful public accountant for many years, 
at one time serving as city accountant for the city of Detroit. The children of Chas. 
and Elizabeth Terry Bullock are: 

TENTH GENERATION 
1. Elizabeth, born March 19, 1900 .. 
2,, Edward Axtell, born.riay 23, 1906~ 
Elizabeth, first child of ,b;dward and Elizabeth Terry Bullock. was married to Clar-

ance Hatch Jr. of Detroit, Michigan, March 27, 19270 The children of Clarance a3d 
Elizabeth Bullock Hatch are: 

KLEVENTH GE~ATION 
- l0 Terry Miles, born April 16, 1929 .. 

2o John Thomas, born April 2~, 1934. 

IBNTH G~RATION . 
Edward Ax.tell, second child of Edward and Elizabeth Terry Bullock was married to 

Helen fil.izabeth Shuptrine of Detroit, July 27, 19310 
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NINTH GEN1'RATION 
Phebe Josepha, second child of Dr. William and Phebe J Axtell Bullock, graduated 

from the University at Ann Arbor, Michigan~ She taugh-r, in the High School at Monroe, 
Michigan. ~a-r,er, making her residence in Atlanta, Georgia, she gave her tLTie to the 
education of the Negro .. She died at Atlanta, Georgia, in 1930., 

CHAPTER XVII 

THE DESCENDANTS OF SAMU:1£1 LO~B AXTBLL THROUGH THE Lll\j~ OF HIS DAUGHT~ PAMELA GU};P1.IN 
AXTELL 

:H:IGHTH G~lRATr'ON 
Pamela Guerin, eighth daughter of Samuel L. and Nancy Sanders Axtell, was born in 

Morris County, New Jersey, January 23, 1837. On September 19, 1857, she married Jo•
seph Imm.en of Clinton, Macomb County, :Hichigan 'I She died May 26 ,. 19] 1. They had no 
children. 

CHAPTER XVII1-

THE D~SCENDANTS OF SA11UEL LOR~ AX~L THROUGH THE LINE OF HIS SON, JULIEN HARRISON 
AXTELL 

EIGHTH GENl-'AATION 
Julien Harrison, fourteenth child of Samuel and Nancy S. Axtell l'"as born in Morris 

County, Nevi Jersey 011 the fourth of 11arch, 1839. In the autumn of 1860, he entered 
the medical department of the University at Ann Arbor. After attending one course of 
lect.ures he enlisted as a private in Company B, 1st Regiment, }'Tichigan Volunteer In
fant.ry, on July. 9., 1861 for three years or during the v1ar.. At the clcse of the term 
of his enlistment he re-enlisted as a veteran vo7unteer in the same regiment and re-
mained in the service until the close of the war. He took part in the following in
gagements: :Mechanicsville. ,i,me 26, 7 862; Gaines Hill, June 27, 1862; where he re
ceived a buckshot in the shoulder; Malvern Hill, July 2, 1862; Fredericksburg, December 
13, 1862; Bristow Station, October 14, 1863; Rappahannock Station, November 7, 1863; 
\/ilderness, l-1ay 5., 6, & 7, 7864; Spottsylvania, :May 15th to 19th; North Anr:a River, 
May 23; Tallapotamy Creek, }1ay JO; Old Church, Nay 1st to 4th; Siege cf Petersburg, 
June 17th to August 17th; 1AJeldon Rail Road, .August 18th to 23rd; Poplar Greve Church, 
Sep~eober 30; Hatcherts Run, October 27; also at the sa~e place February 6, 1865; at
tack on Fort Stilln1an, March 25, 1865; Quaker Road, March 29 and at Gra,,~ely Run, on 
Four Forks, }larch 31, 1865., At this battle he ·was severely wounded in the hip by a 
:Minnie rifle ball. His wound did not heal in time for hLn to again en°t;er active ser-
vice .. In June, 1865, for gallantry and good conduct, Governor Crapo, commissioned him 
11 Second Lieutenant, Company B, First Reg ft I', l-1ichigan o Ve7..eran Volunteer Infantry. "H 

In July of the same year he was honorably.mustered out of the United States service. 
After his discharge he resumed his medical studies, and in -1866 received from the 
:Michigan University the degree of 11Doctor of i-Iedicine., n He co!l1Jne".1ced the practice of 
his profession in the village of Tuscola, Mi0higan. In 1868, he received the appoint-
ment of Assistant Surgeon in the U:S- Army and was ordered to report at Atlanta, Geor-• 
gia. After serving in that capacity for a year he resigned his position and located 
at }lt. Clemens, :Michigan in medical practi::e. His hard ser-:.rice in the army had in·· 
jured his spinal column, and he was soon incapacitated for work of any kind. After 
enduring great suffering for more than a year, he expired on ~he sixteenth of October, 
1872. 

vlhen he wg,s home from the Army on his "Veteran Furlough" in the spring of 1864, he 
was married to :Miss Electa r-I. Whitney., daughter of John vlhitney of 11acomb Tov1nship, · 
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March 15, 1864~ She died July 22, 19260 
'Whitney Ax.tell is: 

NINTH GEN~aATION 

The child of julien H. and Electa M. 

1. Charles Whitney, born in 1-Iac-:mb Township, Septe:nber 30, 1865. At the age of 
15, he left school, worked on a tug boat of Lake St. Clair~ for a time, then on the 
farm ~utting and I!larketing .cak logs. In the spring of 188], he went to Marlette and 
got a .job on the na::rcw gauge railroad as laborer and water boy. In January of 1883, 
be went to Om.aha and got a job at the Union Pacific freight depot, stayed there ten 
years, Lhen noved to Ge~eral Freight Office. In 1896, he became Contracting freight 
ag.ent. In j anuary 1906, he v1as put in charge of Union Pacific Terminal at Council 
Bluffs Iov;a, as General Agent. In 1916, Mr. JoA. Munroe, Vice-President of U.P. cal
led him to Omaha and gave hiI:1 the ti.tle :Jf Assistant General Freight Agent which he 
held until he returned on February l-,.· 1931, on a liberal pension: having been v,ith 
the Union Pacific for 48 years,. He was married to H·elen· L .. HcCheane of On.aha, Ne-
braska, October 26, 1898. The children of Charles \-lhitney and Helen L. -}lcChes.ne Ax-
tell are: 

TENTH GBN'iRATION 
1.. Ann }1., born February 9, .l900, in Omaha, Nebraska. 
2, Lane }1., born May 23, 1906, in Omaha, Nebraska. 

Ann M. , fir st child of Charles and Helen L. l 1lcCheane Axtell married ~arl H. Mor-
ris, September, 1923. Both Ann and.~arl I-1orris are archeologists, specializing in 
the field of American archeology. Ann is the author of two interesting books, HDiggi.ng 
in Yucatanu and ''D:igging in the SouthV",est.'• The children of Earl H. and Ann l-1. Axtell 
Morris are: 

ELEVENTH GEN1£RATION 
l,. Elizabeth Ann, born. in Orn.aha, May 1932 .. 
2~ Sarah Lane, born in Omaha, November, 1933. 

TENTH GENERATION 
Lane M., second ch~ld of Charles and Helen L. McCheane Axtell married Mary Helen 

Davis of Lincoln, Nebraska, April 4, 1936. The children of Lane 1-1. and l-lary Helen 
Davis Axtell are: 

r!LEVENTH GENH~ATION 
l. Lane H., born February 24 , 1937, in Omaha, Nebraska. 
2. Robin, born Novem.ber 18, 1938, in Omaha, NebraEka. 
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APPENDIX - - - - - -·- ___, 

AS COPIED FROM .i.fili AXT:l!LL RECORD COMPILED BY EPHRAIU s. AXTELL OF HAC0HB' r~rrcHIGAN IN 
1885 

As there are some families and persons connected by marriage ·VJith the descendants 
of 1:!ajor ~enry Axtell, worthy of more than a mere mention of name, vie have thought it 
advisable to add an appendix to "The Axtell I:·1em.c~ial, u that we may have the space to 
trea:t of them ·more at length than would have been p:-:-acticable in the body of the .work. 

Macomb, Michigan, 1885. 

THE SANDERS FAHILY 

Of the Sanf3rs family into which Samuel Loree and Johathan Reeve, the oldest and 
youngest sons of Col. Silas Axtell, married, we have no ancient dates, nor any positive 
information regarding its nationality~ 

It was the tradition among the older members of the family that they were of }.illglish 
descent: and as history mentions an English Admiral of that name, it would appear that 
the tradition was not without foundation. 

The farthest back we have been able to go, reliably in the Sanders genealogy, is 
to Joseph Sanders, v1ho married Jerusha Pennington who was a daughter- or a grand-daugh
ter of Ephraim Pennington who was one of the forty-one men nho, in the beginning of 
1667, migrated from the tov1n_s of Branford, 11ilford and Guilford, Conn., and settled 
on the Passaic river, in the province of New.Jersey, and founded the city of Newark. 
William S. Pennington, a descendant of EphraL~ Pennington, ~as Governor of the State 
of New Jersey in 1813. 

Joseph and Jerusha Sanders were the parents of a large fa~ily. One of their sons 
was named Ephraim, and he married Kezia a daughter of Stephen.Dod II, known in the 
"Dod Gene!3.logy" as "Stephen of Mendharn.," who v1as born Aprii 4, 1703, and was the fathe:11 
of Lebbeus Thaddeus, Daniel, Parmeneas, Ucal, Elizabeth, Kezia, Deborah,'· Earah, Hc1nnah 
and Abigail. 

This fa~ily and some of their descendants, were celebrated for their ingenuity and 
skill as machi:iists and v1orkers in brass and iron, makers of clocks and mathematical 
instruments, and civil engineers. 

Ephraim and Kezia (Dod) Sanders, were the parents of nine sons and two daughters, 
viz: Beniah, Simeon, Daniel, Sarah, Stephen, Cyrus, Asa, Ephraim, Zib~, Azuba, and 
Jeduthun. All these children lived to grow up and become the heads of ffumlies. 

Ephraim was apprenticed to one of his mother's brothers to learn the blacksmith's 
trade, and went with his uncle into the western part of Pennsylvania, where he resided 
until he attained his majority in 1791, when he returned to Nendham., New Jersey and was 
married about the beginning of 1792 to Sarah Byram Rogers, a daughter of Jedediah Ro--
gers, to whom he was engaged before he went to Pennsylvania. He b~ame noted through-
out that region fc•r his skill in working iron, especially in making -ea.ge--tools and the 
irons for spinning 111Theels. After exchanging property a number of tim.es he became the 
owner about 1804, of a small farm on the :Jashington turnpike; two miles east -:>f 1-Iend··· 
ham, on which was a cider mill and where he united the business of farming and black--
s~ithing, and r1here he continued to reside until his death on the seventh of February~ 
1850, ·at the age of 80 yearso As he obtained the neans he purchased adjoining farms 
so that at the time of his death, he was one of the 1argest landholders in the townshi!l 
At that period of his life v1hen ·the lav1 obliged hit1 to de) nilitary duty, he joined a 
c_ompany of militia, of which he was elected captain by which title he was known the re-
mainder of his life. His widow survived him three or four years. The children of 
Capt. Ephraim Sanders were: 

1. Nancy, born December 23, 1792; 2. Pane.la; 3. Martha; 4. _ Jesse; 5. Rufu~; 
6. Fanny; 7- Josephus W.; 8. ~phraim Dod; 9. Ira; 10. Henry C.; 11. Sarah Ann. 
All these (!hildren lived to maturity·, excepting ~umber~ 4:,~, and 9, who died in infancy 
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Nancy, born December 23, 1792 married to Samuel L. Axt.ell !·1arch 29, 1812; died 
December 4, 1881~ For her family record see descendants of Col. Silas A.x:tell~ 

Pamela v.Jas m,?.rried to Stephen O. Guerin, October 21, 1812, and diea-nc1.rch J..'/, 
1856. They had four sons,viz: 1. :Mahlon; 2. Albert; 3. Josephus Sanders; 4, Ephraim 
Sanders. 

·Martha was married to Ezekiel Day, No ✓ember 8,. 1815, and die~·April l826. They 
had fi·re children; one girl and four boys. T~e girl diedw in infancy. The beys were: 
1. Ira Sanders; 2. Ephrairn Sanders; 3- LeVIis; 4. Ezra Sanders, vTho died in the ar:py 
February 19, 1863. 

- . . 
Rufus, born in 1800 ~ was married to Julia Drake .·in 1321, and died· in 1831 or 1~32. 

They had tv;o daughte'rs ;· Nancy an~ Julia Ann. · · .... w ~- .:. . ~ 
I, .a ·•. ".,,.. .. 

Josephus vJ., born in 1806, graduated at Yale Co.llege ~bout·: the year 1828,, a·fter .• · 
v,hich he studied laV'T in the same institution. After receiving ··his diploma he wa~ -~t
ried to Sarah Brognard_ pf 11orristovm., .a.!)4 ~~t t~-~~ }.n pe-r!~f ... t., .. N_ev~J-J~_r,s_ey_~_. wh.~re he 
died in a few years (died in 1838), leaving a widov1, a.nd a daughter named 1£lizabeth 
who w3.s married to a }Ir. Bates and now lives t;.·10 miles northv1est from Harristown, N.J. 

Ephrajn Dcd, born September 30, 1808. 1-Jhen about 17 years old he comm.enced p.r'-::;
paring for college by attending the Mendham Academy. He graduated at Ycle College 
about the year 1828. He immediately entered the Theological Department· o_f the ·same 
institution. After receiving his diploma, about 1831, he received a call to take 
charge of LWO Presbyterian congregations in the central part of Virgiria .. About 1833 
he ~arried Anna P. Guerin, of Morristov1n, Nev.- Jersey. After preaching:-.a'· number. of 
years he turned his attention to teaching and became c. prominent educator. i-~He founded 
at the corne~ of Thirty-ninth and l·1arket Street, 1-Jest Philadelphia_, an- insti;tuti.ion ,of 
learning knovm as "Saunders College, 11 where he fitted you·Ghs for· ~ollege_ e -

His only child, a son, born in Virginia, in 1841, named Courtland was the author 
of 11 A New System of Latin Paradigms," and a Capt~in in the 118th Regiment, Pennsylvania 
Volunteers, was killed in the battle of Antietam, Virginia, September 20, 1862. · 

Soon after the death of his son he closed his aca~e!Il.Y .. and rounded a Presbyterian 
Hospital which he endowed with real estate valued at $100,000s -A number of years be
fore his death he had bestowed upon him the degree of Doctor or· Divinity. For· some 
reason unknown to us, he chose to write his name Saunders and as far as we know, his 
was the only family out of the numerous descendants of ~phra:i.m ·and· Kezia .{Dod) San·-· 
ders that thus spelled the name. He died in West Philadelphia, September 13, 1872 
aged 66 years. 

With the death of his widow which occurred at the same place July 24, 1884, his 
family became extinct. 

Henry C. Sanders was born about the beginning of 1812. He was married 
Phoenix of Hendhan: about 1838; was elected to represent the First District, 
County in the _lower branch of the State Legislature in 1864, and died about 
His children v-Jere: 1. Josephus W .. ;2. Dr. Frank; 3., Mary; 4. Maggie. 

to Lydia 
of Morris 
18.74. 

Sarah Ann:: youngest child of Capt. Ehpra:i.rn Saunders was born· August 8~ 1814. 
She outlived her father, but never married, she died in 186?. · 

: . . . 

Ziba Sanders; one of the younger sons of Ephraim. and Kezia (Dod) Sanders, ma~:-, 
ried Margaret Breuner, by whom he had two daughters, Mary and Bersheba. Mary.was 
married to :Horris Crame-r, and Bersheba was. married _to· John P. Smith. iuno~g the chi 7 d
ren of J.P. Sr:t.ith viere Hary and Ziba Sanders Sn:i. th,,. _. . ; ··· 

"'· l"1ary Smith was married to Jonathan ·R. 
October 31, 1832. Mary.Smith died Octpber 
branch of Col. Silas Axtell' s family 7 • · · 

,.. .. . . 
Axtell, youngest child of Col. Silas Ax.tell 
1885. For her descendants see .J.R. Axtell's 

·--- .. . .,-... --···-....... . 

Ziba Sanders Smith was married to Phebe Ann C., oldest child of Henry, second son 
of Col. Silas Axtell, at Morristown, New Jersey, October 16, 1839. They died same 
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week, October 18930 

For his descendants see Henry Axtel1's branch ofCol. Sil.as Axtell's family tree. 

The Condict (sometimes written Condit) family into ·which Hajor Henry Ax.tell mar-
ried when he took unto himself a second wife, was one of the most influential families 
in Norris County before and during the RevoJ utionary 1'Jar, and for many yP.,q,rs afterwards, 
both in civil and religious organizationsc .Among its members were Philip Condict who 
was Ruling Elder in the Presbyterian Church in 1777, and who died December 23, 1801, 
aged 92; Hon. Silas Condict, born March 7, 17.38, who vras eJ ected Trustee of the Pres
byterian Church in 1772, and held the office almost -c,o the tiJne of his death, September 
6J 1801, of Cholera, in the 64th year of his age. He was a member of the State Council 
of New Jersey from 1776 to 1730 and of the Continental Congress from 1781 to 1784; he 
was again member of the Legislature from 1791 to 1800, being Speaker of the House for 
four sessions. 

Lewis Condict, M.D., born 1773 died 1862, aged 89, was a son of Peter, a younger 
brother of Hon. Silas Condict. He was a orominent physician a~d was a delegate to 
the lower branch of the State Legislature from 1805 to 1809, and elected to the House 
of Representatives of the United States Congress from 1817 to 1817, and again from 
1821 to 1833; being chosen Spe.aker of the House nore than once. 

~~ong others of the name, whe achieved proninence in the communityies and tL~es 
in which they lived, were Judge John C.;ndict, Ira C;ndict D.D .. , and Jonathan B. Con--
dict., D.D •• 

We do not know how nearly these men were re7ated to Phebe Condict Axtell: but 
they were kinsmen in a nearer or remoter degree of relatiJnship. 

By a communicat i-')n from Jotha_m H. Condict, Esq. of Erich Church Essex County,· 
Nev1 Jersey, received since the above was writ ten we learn that the Hon. Silas Condict 
was the six.th, and Phebe Condict (Ax.tell) the seventh child of Peter Condict, and that 
Lewis Condict: M.D. was a son of Peter Condict., Jr.: the you_rigest child of Peter Con-·
dict, and was therefore, a nephew of Phebe's 

Hannah Condict, who married Luther, a younger brother of Major Henry Axtell, was 
a cousin of Silas and Phebe Condict. 

A few years ago Hiss Juliet Lay Axtell, second daughter of rtev. Henry Axtell, 
second, and grand-daughter of the Rev. Dr. Henry Axtel-1 , of Geneva, made a voyage to 
England and visited St. Peter's Church, at Berkhamstead, and made the following copy 
from the church register. The copy v1as kindly furnished us by Hrs. Harriet Tracy· (Ax--
tell) Platt, widow of Col. ~dward rt. Platt, and a sister of Juliet Lay kctell. 

The order to keep a Parish Register was first issued in 1538 A.D. 

John Axtell, ye sonne of John Axtell, christened 1539= 
1-filliam Axtell, 'tre sonne of John Ax.tell, christened 1541. 
\-Jilliam Axtell, J.nd Joan Phillips, r.iA.rried 1543. 
John Axtell, christened April 15 _., J. 560 = 

Anne Axtell, christened October 7, 1565. 
John, sonne of Robert Axtell, christened 1564. 
Susanna, daughter of 1'1illiarn. Ax.tell, christened 1599. 
John, sonne of :Iilliam Axtell, christened, 1614. 
Willi&1 sonne of William Axtell, christened.1616. 
Thomas, sonne of William Axtell, christened January 16, 1619. 

This man came to :Hassachusetts in 1642, and V!as the progenitor of the Axtells in 
Am.erica ~ 

Daniel, sonne of "William Axtell christened Hay 26 ,· lq~~;. ( This man was one of the 
Regicides and a Col. in Cromwell's army, and was beheaded upon the restoratiJn of Chas? 
II in 1660) . . 
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Samuel, sonne of 1iilliam Axtel:i.., christened December 15, 1625. 
Anna, daughter of William Axtell, christened May 26, 1627. 
Sarah, daughter of William Axtell, christened January 20, 1629. 
Mary, daughter of Thomas Axtell, christened September 25, 1639. 
Elizabeth, daughter of John Axtell, christened Hay 7, 1640. 
Margaret, daughter of John Axtell, christened December 23, 7641. 
Ann, daughter of Willian Axtell, christened June 6, 1641. 
Henry, sonne of Thomas Axtell, christened October 15, 1641. 

This man and his sister l-!ary, chri.stened September 25, 1639, v1ere brought to 
America by their father in 1642. · 

John, sonne of Willia~ Axtell, christened September 5, 1670. 
William sonne of William JLxtell, christened November 5, 1686. 
John, sonne of William Axtell, christened December 26, 1700. 
Mary, daughter of William Axtell, christened January 9, 1703. 
-Anne, daughter of William Axtell, christened January 26, 1707. 
Elizabeth, daughter of Sa~uel Ax.tell, christened April 6, 1734. 

John Akstyle v1as one of a house of rJbon homm.es 11 good men or i'-ionks, v1ho signed 
the instrument which transferred their property to Henry VI~I, about A.D., 1535. 

See Chauncey's History of Hertfordshire, England. 
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CHAPTER XX 

"HAWBUCK AND JAWBUCK AND OLD PASSAF~"9.LEYj' 

This story, known to the Michigan branch of the farnily as the 1tfam.ily story," 
was told by Nancy Sanders Axtel 7 to her grand chi 7 dren and great grand--children, by 
whom it was in turn passed on to their descendants~ No ane knows the origin of the 
story, but there is one of Thackeryis which is very similar. The following version 
is not exactly as she told it, but is rather the result of·conbining the tale as re-
membered by Mattie Axtell ~-rattles and Maude Rov1ley Reed. It v;as always told at the 
annual gatherings of the A~x.tell Far:1.ily and was a great favorite with the younger gen- -
eration. The committee felt that it would be of interest to all members- of the family. 

"HAWBUCK AND JA1-IBUCK AND OLD PASSAFARLEY!! 

Once upon a tL~e: when hawgs were sTiine and swallers built their nests in old 
men's bairds, there lived_ three sartin men, · - Haw buck and J~wbuck and Old Passafarley, 
and they all worked to-- gether in the fields. Novr Hawbuck and Jav-1buck were fine, strong 
young men and they had fine, strong young oxen, but Passafe.rley Y:as a poor ·weak, little 
old man and he had a poor, weak, little old ox, and he couldn't do nearly as much work 
as they could. So Hawbuck and Javjbuck became very angry with him and, in order to 
get even, decided to kill his ox and hang the hide on the fence, which they dido 

The following Borning when Passafarley went to the field to work, he found his 
ox dead and its hide hanging on the fence~ And Hawbuck and Jawbuck made sport of him 
because his ex v1as dead Passafarley did not waste any time bemoaning his ill luck, 
but took the ox hide and started for the tanner!s to· have it made into leather~ 

On the way to the tanner's he chanced upon a ~:ood-- chuck, v1hich he placed under his 
jerkin. He then stopped at the tanneris house and said to the tannerrs wife, urn one 
room in your house set·a table with everything that is good to eat, and in another room 
in your house set a t~ble ·with everything that is good to drink .. ·11 11hich she did= 

Passafarley v1ent on to the tannery" w1hile he was talking to the tanner about the 
ox hide, he hit the wood- chuck on the head 11Chuck Y Chuck 1 tJ said the wood---chuck c 

"1fuat was that?" asked the tanner. 

'10h, '' said Passafarley, "I have a very wonderful magic wood-chuck which can tell 
you anything you wish to kno-v! ~ " 

"1.rJhat did he say then?" 

''Oh, he said that in one room of your house is a table set with everything that 
is good to eat .. " 

Then Passafarley hit the uood- chuck on the head again, and the wood-chuck said, 
~chuck! Chuckt~ 

11What did he say then?" asked the tanner. 

''Why, he said that in another room in y'Jur house is a table set with everything 
that is good to drink.'' 

11Well, 1t said the tanner, - "\,J'e shall go to my house and see if this be true.. If 
it be true, I will give you a large slim. of money for this r1agic wood- chuck." 

So they -r1ent to the tanner· s house, and there, sure enough, v1as in one -room a 
table set with everything that was good to eat, and in another room was a table ~et 
with everything that was good to drink, So the tanner gave Old Passafarle;y a l.:~rge 
sum of money, and he returned to his home. 

Now Hawbuck and Jav;buck vrent to Passafarley I s house to make fun of him because 
his ox v1as dead and he had no way in Vihich to make a li v1 ng. Gri~at vJas their suprise, 
~hen they arrived and found him counting out a large SQ~ of nJney~ 
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"Passafarley," said they, 11V'rh~re did you get all that noney?" . 
nt1ell," said Passafarley, r1y6u knoVl you killed my ox and hung its hide on the 

fence?'' 

!1Ye s, '1 they ansvvered. 

niJell, I cut the hide into flail strings; then I went into town and went about 
crying, '1i"1o wants to buy some flail strings? Who wants to buy scm.e flail strings?' 
It seemed as if everyone v1anted to buy flail strings.. and I got all this money." 

"Do you think that if we should kill our oxen, cut the hides into flail strings, 
and go about the tovm crying,· Pvlho Tiants to buy some flail strings? \Jho Tiants to buy 
some fla i 1 strings?~ that v1e could get as much money as that?" 

"Oh, yes," said Passafarley, "and a great deal more, for you have- tvvo oxen while 
I had but one: and your oxen sre fine, strong, young oxen 11hile mine v;as a poor, weak, 
little, old ox, so you \vauld get much mere money than I did. u · 

Sc Hawbuck and Jawbuck went home and killed their oxen- They out the hides into 
flail strings and went about the tcwn crying, iq1rio wants to buy some flail strings? 
Hho wants to buy some flail strings?" But nc one wanted to buy any flail strings, . 
and they realized that they had killed their oxen· for no reason at all. Then they 
were very angry indeed with Old Passafarley and they decided that they would kill 
him that night as he lay asleep. 

But Passafarley suspected that they would attempt to even the score in some 
such manner, so that night he ~a.a.de his poor old wife lie at the front of the bed 
where Hawbuck and Ja,vbuck knev1 it v1as his custom to sleep.. When they came that 
night to kill him, they used no light lest they waken and alarm him. As a result, 
they killed Passafarley:s wife instead of Passafarley. The dictn•t know this, how
ever, but went away happy in thinking that on the morrow they would have all his 
money. 

The next morning, Passafarley put his dead wife L~ a sack and started down to 
the river to throw her in. The highway passed a tavern and, .as the day was hot and 
the road dusty, Passafarley decided that he would stop at the tavern to rest his 
weary limbs and partake of a cooling draught of ale to quench his thirst. He 
placed the sack containing his dead wife against the t~unk of a great oak that grew 
beside the road. 

lJhile he was in the tavern, a great nobleman drove rapidly up in his gilded 
coach which careened against the sack, knocking it over. Passafarley .saw this 
occurrence and rushed out of the inn, crying to the lord:- ''Sir, you have killed my 
wife! Y~u have killed my vvifetrJ and sho,·:ed hir:1 the dead woman in the sack. The 
nobleman, not wishing to be involved in any scandal, called upon Passafarley to be 
quiet, saying that the wh~le ·affair was an accident and offered hira a large sum of 
money if he would say nothing of the matter~ 

Of course Passafarley was glad to accept this generous offer, and after finishing 
his ale, dragged the sack containing his wife down to the river and threw it in. 
He then returned to his hoffie to count his money, 

Havlbuck and Jawbuck slept late, thinking there Vias no cause for hurry, and on 
arising, made their leisurely way to Passaf2rley's home to take his money. Great 
was their surprise to find him hale and hearty, c~unting out all his money. 

!7Passafarley ! 11 they cried, 111.-Je thought v-re had killed you l And where did you 
get all ~hat money!~ 

"· 
~{ell," said Passafarley, ~you know that you came last night to kill me.~ 

"Yes," they answered. 

nBut my wife was sleeping at the front of the bed and you made a mistake and 
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killed her instead. So· I put her body in a sack and went about the town crying. 
'Who wants to buy old women? Who wants.to buy old_v1omen?' It seemed that everybody 
wanted to buy old women and I got all this money. '1 

"Do you think,'' said they, nthat if we should kill our vvives and take them into 
town that we should get as nuc_h h°toney as that?" 

. 
"Oh, yes," said Passafarley, ''and a great deal more, for your wives are fine, 

young, strong, ~ealthy woo.en while my wife was a poor, weak, little old woman. Besides, 
you have two wives while I had but one.• 

So Hawbuck and Jawbuck went h-:,me, killed their wives,put them in sacks, and went 
about the town crying, "vlho wants to buy -:>ld v1omen? Who wants to buy old. v1o;nen? 11 Of 
course n0body wanted to buy old women, especially dead ones, and instead of getting a 
large sum of money, they were thrown into Jail f~r several weeks to repent their sins. 

Now they were very angry indeed at Old Passafarley for playing them such a mean 
trick, and swore to get even w;th him. So· when.they were released frcm jail, they 
decided to drown him and thus be_ rid of him forever. They went to his home, put him 
in a sack, and started for the river by the ·same road over which Passafarley had taken 
his poor dead wife. The day was hot and the highway dusty, and since there was no 
cause for-hurry, they ~e~ided to stop at the tavern for a .drink or two of ale. 

They stood Passafarley, st.ill in his sac·k, against the very oak tree under which 
he had placed his wife, -~nd they went in to refresh t~P.m.sel ves. 'While they were 
drinking, a drover with a large flock of sheep came a.long the road •. Passafarley was 
moaning and groaning in the sack, and the drover gave tne sack a kick. 

''Who I s there?" he asked.-

110ld Passafarley, going to Heaven in a sackt" 
110h, I say, 11 answered the drover, "I have always wanted to go to Heaven. Will 

you change places with me if l. give you my flock of sheep?" 

Of course Passafarley agreed to thjs generous offer. The drover untied the sack 
and helped Pas.safarley crawl out. The drover then crav1led in, Passafarley tied the 
sac.k __ _ye_ry tightly and went home with the sneep. 

Hawbuck and Jawbuck finished their d~inking, came out and got the sack, dr~gged 
it to the river, and with a "one, two,. three, heave ho!, 11 gave it a mighty toss into 
the r~v_er_. The°: they went_.to Passafarley's to take his money. 

Imagine their great surprise at finding him in his yari, counting a great flock 
of sheep! 

"Passafarleyt" they cried, rrwe thoµght you were dead! ·we thought we threw you 
into the rivert" 

"Oh, but you did," answered Passafarley. 

''How then does it happen that we find you here, in good health, and counting this 
large-·flock of sheep? 11 

"When you threw me into the river, did you notice all the bubbles that came to the 
surface?" 

"Oh, yes, we did. \,{e noticed them particularly." 

"Well, each bubble represent~d a river sheep, and I ran about and caught as many 
as I could; and here I am.. 11 

. 
"Oh," said Hawbuck and Jawbuck, "do you suppose that if you should throw us into 

the river, we could catch as many as that?11 

"Oh, yes, and a great many more, for there are two of you and you are fine, big, 
strong, healthy young men, while I am but one poor, weak, little old man. There is 
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no doubt but that you could get more than twice as many as I. n 

So Hawbuck and Jawbuck each got .a large sack and, tcgether with Passafarley, 
went down to the river~ Passafarley placed a large stone in each sack,_Hawbuck and 
Jawbuck got in, and Passafarley tied the sacks very tight. After much pushing and 
pulling, he finally managed to throw them into the water. 

Then he slowly walked to the tavern for much needed refreshment. After which he 
went home to his money and his s~eep, where he lived happily ever after. 
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CHAPTKR XXI 

~ERS OF THE-AXTELL FAMILY WHO HAVE S~VED IN THi MILITARY FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES 

1. Major Henry Axtell, Revolutionary War--~776. 

2. Col. Silas Axtell, New Jersey Militia--1803-1815. 

3. Silas Henry Axtell, Mexican War--1847-1849~ 

4. Julien Harrison Axtell., Civil War--1860-1864. 

5. John James Snook, Civil \var~---~1860-1864. 

6. Rufus Axtell Snook, Civil War---1860-1864. 

7. Clarence Lester Giddings, Spanish American·War--1898. 

8. Phillip Bruce Knight,,Signal Corps--Punitive Expedition into Mexico, 1917. 

9. Donald MacKnight, Navy--1919-1923. 

10. George Edmund McClellan, Infantry-•-•World \far I, 1917-1918. 

11. Walter Lewis Scott, Submarine Service~-l-lorld· War ·I, 1917-1918. 

12. Howard Decker, Jr., World War ll--1941-:-_· 

13. Rufus Snook, World War II--1941-. . . 

14- Steven Bruce Hill, Field Artillery -World 1var II.:...-1941-. 

15. Robert Monteith Gordon, Field Artillery, -World 1ifar II--1941-. 

16. James Decker, World War II--1941-. 

17. Francis Axtell SGott, Naval l-iedical Corps, 1-lorld 1-lar II---1941-. 
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